THE
SUNFLOWER

HUTCHINSON,
\ KANSAS

RENO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
P. 0. BOX 5
HUTCHINSON, KANSAS 67504-0005

ISSN -1048-048X

VOLUME XXVII, NO. 1 . FEBRUARY 2005




FEBRUARY 2005

THE SUNFLOWER

The Reno County Genealogical Society

The Reno county Genealogical Society of
Hutchinson, Kansas was founded in 1978 for
the purpose of fostering genealogical research,
promoting the exchange of information and
encouraging the deposit of genealogical and
historical materials in established libraries and
archives.

Membership in the Reno County Genealogical
Society is open to anyone interested in genealogy.
Dues are $12.00 per year per family, as of
1 January to 31 December of each year.

Meetings are held on the third Monday of
each month (except December) in the Children’s
Story Room of the Hutchinson Public Library,
Ninth and Main, 7-9 p.m.

- THE SUNFLOWER
The Sunflower is published quarterly by the
Reno County Genealogical Society, P. O. Box
5, Hutchinson, Kansas 67504-0005
ISSN-1048-048X
Editor: Ruth Hair Filbert, Hutchinson, KS

Volume XXVII, No. 1, February 2005

RENO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

OFFICERS FOR 2004
President Ann Lambert
Vice President Karen Burgess
Treasurer Jim Stoecklein
Recording Secretary Vivian Gobin
Corresponding Secretary Marilyn Brown

COMMITTEES

Quarterly Editor Ruth Hair Filbert
Contributing Editor Marie Stevens
Membership Chairman Pam McAllister
Historian Rita Lingg
Librarian Ann Lambert
Publication Sales Sandy Immesote
Web coordinator Ann Lambert
Research Chairman Kathleen Dankanyin
Surname File Kathleen Dankanyin
Book and CD Acquisitions * Doris Phillips
Obituary File Alice Phillips

Doris Phillips

RCGS PROGRAMS

Hutchinson Public Library
901 N Main, Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
620-663-5441

Reno County Historical Society and
Reno County Museum

100 S Walnut

620-662-1184

Family History Center

17 18 Crestview

620-665-1187

Tues. 1-5 pm.

Wed. 9:30 a.m.—S p.m. .
Thurs. 9:30 a.m. -5 p.m. & 7—9 p.m.

Kansas State Historical Society
Center for Historical Research
6425 SW 6th Street

Topeka, KS 66615-1099
785-272-8681




—VavE SV

THE SUNFLOWER

FEBRUARY 2005

I TABLE OF CONTENTS — VOLUME XXVII, NO. 1

R

THE FIRST DEATH IN THE INDUSTRIAL REFORMATORY

SUMMARY OF 1915 HAPPENINGS by Harold Balzer
GENERAL REGISTERY OFFICE

CLIPPINGS FROM THE HUTCHINSON DAILY GAZETTE
FEBRUARY 1915

KANSAS COUNCIL OF GENEALOGICAL SOCIETIES
2005 ANNUAL MEETING AND CONFERENCE IN HUTCHINSON

ANCESTOR CHART — EDWARD LEE MOORE
ANCESTOR CHART — LOIS JANE REGEHR
ANCESTOR CHART — HAROLD M. BALZER

ANCESTOR CHART — KEITH BURGESS

6-11
12

13-18

20-21

22

24

25

INDEX 25-27
Nedruska
e e e e N g e 7 0 oy
it L "!a-
i ol % = 7 o ]
A T = T/ = (= =F




FEBRUARY 2005

NEWS N’ NOTES

PROGRAMS FOR 2005

JANUARY 19—Susan Scott presents
“Connecting Your Family through DNA”

FEBRUARY 16 — Harold Balzer presents
“Using Multimedia in Your Genealogy —
Converting from Old Media (VHS & Film) to
New Media (Compact Disk)”

MARCH 15 — Tentative—Marg Herbstein
“Land Records in Harvey County”

APRIL 19 — Bill Rexroad— “The Story of
Johann Zacharis Rexroth, the Pioneer.”

MAY 17

JUNE 18 — Kansas Council of Genealogical
Societies Annual Meeting at the Salvation
Army Building in Hutchinson, Kansas

See pages 20 & 21.

JUNE 20 — NO GENERAL MEETING
because of the KCGS Conference.

JULY 19

AUGUST 16

SEPTEMBER 20

OCTOBER 18 —POT LUCK DINNER
NOVEMBER 15

DECEMBER — NO MEETING

THE SUNFLOWER

FORGOTTEN SETTLERS OF KANSAS

Have you “forgotten” to fill out an application
for honoring your “Forgotten Settler”? The
Kansas Council of Genealogical Societies is
starting to compile Volume 27 of The Forgotten
Settlers of Kansas. Will your ancestor be in-
cluded in this volume.

If your ancestor migrated to Kansas prior to
1861, you can apply for a Territorial Certificate.
A Pioneer Certificate is issued for arrivals
between 29 Jan 1861 and 31 Dec 1880 and an
Early Settler Certificate is issued for those
coming to Kansas between 1 Jan 1881 and 31
Dec 1900.

If you would like to have more information
about applying for a certificate, contact Ruth
Filbert or Karen Burgess. If you live out of state,
go to the Kansas Council Website at:
http://skyways.lib.ks.us/genweb/kcgs/index.html
for more information.

HELPFUL HINTS

Caution: Fax machine—Facsimile copies start
fading after as much as a week in storage and
may become illegible after a period of several
weeks to two years. Always make a photocopy
of the facsimile for permanent storage.

COMPUTER TIP

Genealogists often encounter strange and anti-
quated terms while researching. “Looks like
great-great-granddad suffered from apoplexy.

Among Google’s most useful functions — it
has quite a number other than its highly popular
search ability — is a dictionary. It can be used
two different ways. The first is by typing a word
into the search box. Hit Google Search, then
click on your word, which follows the “searched
the Web for” in the blue bar on the search results
page. The definition will appear courtesy of
<Dictionary.com>/

There’s a second method: Type the word
“define,” then a space, then the word or phrase
you’re seeking. If Google has come across that



THE SUNFLOWER

definition or phrase anywhere on the Web, that
information will be retrieved.

The dictionary function is truly handy when
encountering antiquated names for diseases, ac-
ronyms for old organizations, Latin words, ob-
scure terms or names for occupations.

RESEARCHING IN IOWA

The State of Towa conducted censuses’ in
1856, 1885, 1905, 1915 &1925. The Iowa Ge-
nealogical Library is in the Clarkson Bldg., 6000
Douglas, Des Moines, Iowa 50310

BITS ABOUT RENO COUNTY

The first building in the town was a wooden
shack from Florence, Kansas.

The first hotel was a wooden shanty that
served fresh buffalo meat, which had been shot
on the town site, and cornbread and beans. Beds
were hanging on the walls on hinges, lowered for
sleeping and taken up to make room for the
meals.

There were three trees in this area as far as the
eye could see.

One of the first pioneers was Dr. A. W.
McKinney, who got his hands on a circular
“showing forth in a vivid manner the bright pros-
pects of the city of Hutchinson.”

E. L. Meyer, was another pioneer. He was born
in Paris, France, in 1849, and came to America
at the age of four with his parents. The family
settled in Leavenworth and shortly moved to At-
chison. Mr. Meyer studied pharmacy and trav-
eled for a wholesale chemical house before com-
ing to Hutchinson. He opened a drugstore and
seed house on Hutchinson’s main street.

The first sheriff was Capt Hedrick. Hedrick
farmed south of town.

HAVE YOU PAID

YOUR RCGS DUES FOR 2005?

FEBRUARY 2005

OBITUARY

GULDNER, William E.

Born January 20, 1919 in Hutchinson, Kansas.
Passed away December 16, 2002 in Northridge,
California, at the age of 83.

Services will be held on Saturday, December
28,2002, 11:00 a.m. at Shepherd of the Hills,
19700 Rinaldi St., Porter Ranch, California.
Praiswater Meyer Mitchell Mortuary Van Nuys
818-785-8616.

(L. A. Times — 12-23-02)

Editor’s note: This obituary was submitted by
Mrs. Eleanor Evans Borkenhagen and was omit-
ted from Volume XXVI, No. 4.

THE FIRST DEATH IN THE INDUSTRIAL
REFORMATORY

The first death in the history of the Industrial
Reformatory at this city, occurred on the night of
Monday, Nov 22, of typhoid fever. The dead boy
was named George Lackey, and was sent here
nearly a year ago from Franklin County. He had
been well behaved, was in the first grade, in fact
was a trusty, and would have been paroled. As
he was an orphan boy and had no near relatives,
he was buried here.

The funeral services were conducted Tuesday
afternoon at the Reformatory Chapel by Dr. Hall,
and were made appropriately impressive. There
is nothing which more strongly marks the pro-
gress of civilization and the growth of Humani-
tarian instincts, than the change in the treatment
of society’s criminals and unfortunate. Contrast
for example the treatment of a young man in the
reformatory with that of Jean Val Jean a hundred
years ago, as described in Victor Hugo’s “Les
Miserables.” In this institution every boy is
treated with courtesy and kindness and inspire
with hope unless he is willfully obstinate and
malicious.

This death notice was in the Hutchinson
Gazette 10-28-1897.



FEBRUARY 2005

THE SUNFLOWER

HUTCHINSON SUNDAY GAZETTE

HUTCHINSON, KANSAS, SUNDAY MORNING, JANUARY 2,

1918

SUMMARY OF 1915 HAPPENINGS

+ .. THE WAR IN EUROPE. . +!
v, Ad e 3!

January 1—British’ pre-dreadnaught
Formidable. sunk .in Bngush channel;

600 lost. Elght Russian army corps
cross Carpathians: and .enter Hungary.
January -5-Russia estimates- Turk-
ish ‘loss in Caucusus at :100,000-men?y
announces cnpture of clght !:Iung'arlan‘
towns. -
© -January G—Italy calls 3000 000 men
to the.colors.. ¢ !

January S—Austrla. proteets against
Italian occygation, ot Aviona, Albania.

January 13—Count Berchtold, . Aus-
trian premier, reslgns. N

January ‘14—Germans at- Solssons
drive : French. across” the Alsne river
with heavy loss.

January - 17—Germana - state ameb_
lost 150,000 men in recent futile ot-
fensives on west fiont.

January: 19—2Zeppelins bombard- slx'
" British towns, kill five..

January “21—~Russia 8ays Austrian

resistance in northeastern Hungary
has been broken.
January - 24—Battle . of’ ‘Dozser

Banks; German’ crulser Bluecher sunk.
Jabuary - -27--German : Government

seizes all corn, wheat and flour.

. January 30—Russian army reaches

Tilsit, East Prussia. Russlans oc+

cupy. Tabriz, Porsxa. ’

February . 5——Ge:mo;ny -annoinces
.war zone about- Brlt.lah Ialea to start
February -18th. - S '

I‘ebrua.ry -‘I—'rhe Lusuanw. mes
 American. tlag crossing Iriah sea’ to
avold- submarinesi .. ¢

February- u-—s.harr Americanf note
to .Germany. .refusing-to recognlze the
war zone, is, madd. publici. .

February 18—German submarlne
“blockade” - of ‘Great- Britaln'-begins.:

- February 21-Thirty-two + British-
French warships attempt to force
Dardanglles. : :
- February. 32— Germana announce

more than - 100; 000 ‘Russians captured
in *second battle’ of. Mazurian lakes. .
February 24—Russlans ouated from
Bukowina. )
February "6—-Germana take Prza-.
snyzs. . :
March I—Rusalam ré-capture Prza-,
snysz. Lloyd-George  demands abolt-l
tion of liquor In Great Britain. T
March 2—Great Britain and France
announce- all trade ‘Is to ‘be cut’ off
from Germany and her allies.

March 5-—Allies land 100,000 men at
Dardanelles.

March 6G—aAustrians evaeua.te Czer-
nowltz. Venigelos, Greek ‘premler,
resigns.

March 11=—German crulaer Prince
Eitel Frederich interned at Hampden
Roads. British win victory at- Neuve
Chapelle, but bungling prevents their
using 'it. German submarine sinks
British cruiser Bayano: 190 lost.’

March 14—German crulser Dresden
sunk near Juan Femandez iqlands,
Paclfic ocean. .

March - 17—-Lloyd-Georg'e _announces
Britain wm take over war “tndustries,

March, 18—British. battleships Irre-
sistible and Ocean, and French battle-
ship Bouvet sunk at Dardanelles. -

March 21—Zeppelins bombard Parls:

March 22—Przemysl . captured by
Russlans; 119,000 men taken.

March 23—Germans announce Memel
has been recaptured from Russians.

March "G-Germa.u .submarine. 'sinks
the Falaba; .118. lost;: one .American
killed. German submarine Ua-29, Capt.
Wediggen, sunk. i

March 31—King George ot .Bngland.
announces he. has given up llquor tor
the duration of.the war.. L.

April 11—German cruiser Karlsruhe

- interned at Norfolk. ; '

April  20—British capture HEill 60
another delusive victory, .

April 24—Ualng ssphyxlaung gas
Germans capture several vlllages'
north of Ypres. ,. -

‘Apri) 26—F'rench crulser Leon Gam-
betta sunk by._ Austrlan suhmarine. in
the Strait of Otraato; 600; killed,.. -

April . 30—Greatest military .offens. ;
ive in history hegins with Gepman -at-
tack on Rusalans near Goxllcg. Ga.-
lcia:

+ May I—Amer!oen shlp Gulmght tor-
pedoed off Slcilly . Islands tlu-ee
kllled. : .

May- 2—Waamnston heara Amorloan
steamer Cushing. 18 - damaged by: bomb
from German- aeroplane. Germnna
capture Tarnow,. .- . -

May s—Ja.pu.n eends ultimatum tof
China. e oo,

May , 'I—Lusna.nla torpedo'ed .0ff
Pastnet Rock, Ireland; 1,200 dead;ain=
cluding 110 Amerlms. ¥

May 9—Gemans capture
Russfan Baltic por’

May 11—Wilson announces
may be too proud to fight™ |

May 12—Bryce - con\misslon glves‘dew
tailed report..on German atrocmes in
Belgium. ~Britifh battlesnlp Golla.th
sunk by Turks.’

6

A innn‘

May 14—President Wilson's ‘ first!
note on the Lualtania made publie,
May 21-—Italy declares war on Aus-

tria. Coalition cabinet announced in
London. Italy inva.des Austrig at three
points.

May 25-——British* battleship 'rriumph
torpedoed at. Dardanelles.© American
ship Nebraskan torpedoed.’ -

May 27—Bnitish battieship Majestic
sunk in Dardanelles. .Steamer Princess
Irene, British. auxiliary, -blown up at
mouth of Thames;.all aboard killed.

May 31—Jirst Zeppelin rafd on Lon-’
don. German reply to first Lusitania |
note reaches Wlilson, proves disap-
pointing.

June 4—Germans eapture Przemysl.

June 5—Germany in note to Wash-
ington regrets attack ‘on_ Cushing and
Gulflight. k

June 3—Itdlldns occupy Montfalcone.

June 11—Second U. S. Lusitanla note
made public. '

June 10—Italians. take Gradisca. *.

June 13—Ven£zelos wins in Greek
electlon,

June 15—Sixteen kllled in Zeppelin
raid on England. )

June 19—Austro-Germany
Tarnogrod.

June "O—Germany announces Cap-
tain Weddigen was killed when his
submarine was sunk.' .

June 22—Lemberg ‘falls to Austro-
Germans.. Néw Britiah loan of $1.250.
000,000 is floated. .

.June 28—French’ capture the La.by-
rinth, north of Arras.’ '

July -4—Italians, take: Tolmino.

occupy

-July 9—-Germa.n~ note on Lusltaxua
madé public. Italian érufser Amalfa’
sunk by Austria.n éubmarlne in Adri-
atie.”

e July 13—-Geman cruiser.
hexe. dQstroynd ‘by’ British
Atﬂca. . .

July - :LS—-Gemans ea.pture Przas-
nysz - Twd hundred South Wales coal
‘miners quit work. -

. July 1§—German. submarlne att.n.cks
Cunsgrd lfner:Orduna. - - -

July " -20=ltdlian: .:cruiser-. Guiseppe
Garibaldl sunk-by.Austrian submarine.
1 ‘July~ 23—Third -'TJ. ’8. :Lusitania’ note
to. Germany made ‘public.

July- 25-~~American-steamer Leelan-
law. torpedoed off Scotland. Germans
take Pultusk..- .......
t-July: 30-—Austro-Germans ta.ke Lub-
lln.-.

July 31—-Brttlsh. uteamer Iherian tor-
pedoedpone Amerlea.n klned. Germsans
ta.ke; eholm. Cor e e

I\oenlgs-
in East



THE SUNFLOWER

T August 1l—Austro-Hungarian protest
a.gainm. munition tra.de made public in
‘Washington. .
. August- 3~—Germana Lake ’Warsaw. .
August. 6—Germans take Ivangorod.
: August - 8—Germans. . :take . Serock.
Russians-defeat-Germans in -naval bat-
tle in Gulf of:Riga. .
August' 9-~Germans: take Lomza.
August 12—~Germans ‘take - Stedlice.
8ix killed -in- Zeppelin raid--on Eng-
land. . Allies Jaua&o.o% men at three
points- on "Gallipoll’... -

August 17—Germans ‘take Kovno.

. Aupust * 18- Venizelos,. pro-ally,
again chosen Greek premier.: British
transport - Royal-rEdward sunk in the
Aegean; one thousand kllled.

Aungust -19—~White Star liner Arablc
torpedoed;--geveral-v Americans . killed.
Germang ‘captuve: Novo- ‘Georgicvak.
© Augugt 23—Germans take Ossowlec.

August 25—Germana take Brest-
Litovsk, -.. ..

August: Zb—Germaws ta.l».e Olita. .

Xusnst 29—-—Austro-Germans cross

. <Adgdst '§E-Pogoud, first man to
‘loop’ tlie loop in‘ae:\oplane. killed 1n
air battle with. Germans,

‘September l--Ambasszdor von Bern-
storff. givea Secretary. of State Lans-
ing written -asgufances submarines
will- respect- lives :of non-combatants.
Germans take Lutsk. Germany an-
nounces -she - hag -taken 1,100,000 Rus-
sian prisoners since.May ‘2.

September 3—Teutons take Grondo.

September 4— -American steamship
Hesperlan " torpedoed: two Amerlcans
killed, and twenty-four others.

" September- 7-8—Zeppelins raid Eng-
land. Grand Duke Nicholas deposed
by Czar and sent to Caucasus:

. September 8—Czar of Russia takes,

personal command. of his armles
Germans take mile of- Argonne
trenches.

September 8-9—Second Zeppelin raid
on - England in twenty-four hours.

. September 9—United States demands-

recall of Mr. Dumba, .Austro-Hun-
garian- ambassador. - Commander of
submarine -8ays Avabic turned to at-
tack her and he then torpedoed her.

September 10—Anglo-French finan-
cial commission lands in New York.

September 11—Zeppelins raid Lon-
don.

September - 15—Germansa -take Pinsk.

September: 16-—$15, 000,000. In Amerl-
€an meat confiscated .by British prize.
courts, Germans take Pinsk.

September 19—Germans take ¥ilna.
- September 22-~French avlators bom-
barded royal: palace- in .Stuttgart. Bul-
garia orders  mobilization,

. September 26—Great French-British
offensive starts -in - .Champagne and
Artios. After. most tremendous ar-
tillery bombardment in history, the
French cha.rse SJHRAT take. sixteen
square miley .n.nd‘ s.obb prisoners in
Champagne; - Bfitish : “Tess . -syceessful_

due to bungling.. Greek army mobil-
izes.

September 26—00mm!sslon on Ar-
_menian -atrocities ' announces half a
million Christians have' been killed.

. iSeptember ..28—$500,000,000 United
Sqates logn--to .allles . announced. In-
ternal explosion -dgstroys Italian ship

EBenedetto in Brfndlal harbor. 33(
killed. ..

Sentembar., 30‘—French announce’
Germsms hq.ve lost 120,000 "in rour

days in. west... . . :

. October’ a—Russta demands Bulgaria
dlsmlss all. Tqu(on officers from her
army In twenty-tour hours, IFrench
air fleet of uixty-ﬂve flyers bombards

erman communlcatlona-

‘October 4—Frinch and British’ land
troops In Saloniki. Oermans estimate
a.llleg 1o8s..in weatern Soptcmber ba.t-
tIe‘ BEg80000, Ty e e

S-—Bu garla. sends ultl-
a. Zalmls. new Greek

matum
B L d
.premier

‘October 7—Great 'I'euton ortonslve
agalnst Serbia stm-ta. Russians Lom-
.bard Varna. .

October lo—AuBt.ro-Germans
.ture Belgrage. , ..

- October . u—-BuIzaria inva.des Scrbln
at three points’ -

" October 12—Germans take Illuxt,

October ls—Zeppol!ns bombard Lon-
!don. Forty-ﬂve killed .and 114 In-
jured inZeppelin raid on London.
F "October 14—Greece renounces
treaty with Serbia.

October 16—Great Britaln declares
lwax- on Bulgaria. " .
+  October 18—Sir Edward Carson
quits ‘British .cabiret.:. General JIan
+Hamilton deposed as British ‘Dardan-
elles commander. . ‘French: and .British
attdck Strunminitea, Bulgaria. ., *

October 20—Bulgarians take Vranja

cap-

¥

her

and cut Nish-Salonik! rafiroad. Italy
declares war on’ Bulgadria.
October -21—Great Britalin . offers

Greece Cyprus if shé- will assist Ser-
bla. Russlans talke Czernowltz and
attack Germans at Mltau. "Bulgarlans
occupy Kumanova. e

October 22—Minister Whitlock’s re-
port shows Misis Cavel, Englllh nurse,
was rushed to death in Brussels by
firing squad despite Amerlcar; and
Spanish appeals. Russians take 2.500
prisoners and attack Baronowitschi.

October 23—Russians take 7,500
prlaoners north .of Tarnopol.

October 24—Bnlamrians take Xru-
pill.

.'October 2.:—Bulznrians take Uskub.
Germnm ‘storm mux:, near Dvinsk,

, October. 28-—-‘V,Ivianl mlnlstry falls.
Brland forms new cp,blnet ng
Georges harse talls upon® him while
inspectlnz his army in. France

O¢tober - 2G—Bulzn‘rl'ms Rt
ettact jnnctton.‘ 2

- November S—Flw of Germanys no-
meat--.days - -

October 4—Georg, Edwardes,
ater manager,. dies in London.

October 18—Robext B. Ward, baker
and , baseball magnite, dles in  New
Rochelle, Y. Y.

7

the-

'l‘ml tona .

FEBRUARY 2005

-October 21—-Blanme Walsh, ictress,
dies in Cleveland. ..

OctobLer 23—Thomis W. Story, sculp-
tor, dies fn New Yirk City. wW. G,
Grace, world's greaest cricketer, dies
in. England.

‘October - 25—Paul E.  Herrvieu, dra-
matist, dies in Parilt, :

“October 30—Sir Charles Tupper,

Canadian statesman, dies in Engtand.
Paul  Fuller, {ntenational lawyer,
dies in New York city.
. November 1—Louli Waller, English
actor, dles in Lonton. Sir Arthur
Rucker; scfentist, divs in London. REad-
ward Pretorlous, edtor, commits sui-
cide, In St. Louls.

November 4—Zaml cablinet resigns.

November 6—Bulgarians take Nish.
Germans push Rusﬂans across Sripa
river.

November t—Aust'lans sink Italian
liner Ancona; 205 kiled, eleven Amer-
icans. Venizelos hiving _overturned
tlie Zamis' cabinet, Stouloudis becomes
head of the new Gresk cabinet. Unit-
‘ed States note protesting at Britain's
blockade, made pubic.

November 12—Wirston S. Churchll!
leaves British cabin:t to go to the ;
front. Greek chanber. dissolved.

November 14—Booker T. Washing-
ton, negro educator. dies in Tuske-
gee, Ala.

November 18—Bulgarians take l°ri-!

lep. British hospltal ship Anglia |
strikes mine in Chennel; elghty-five
drown.

- November 21—Gernans take Cacak,:®
Serblan ‘temporary capital.

November: 22—Sersians begin re-
treat into Monteneg:o. :

November 24—German pavpers full .
of talk of peace.

- November 29— Germany announces
the:'successful compiction of her cam-
palign -against Serbia.

December 2—Dr. ¥arl Buenz, man-
aging director of thc -Flamburg-Amer-
fcan line, found guilty of falsifying
manifests in New York, and sentenced
to two years in Atlanta prison.

December 3—United S:ates démands

recall of Captains Foy-Ed and Von
Papen, German military and naval
attaches. Bulgarians take Monastir.
* December 4—Henry Ford sails from
New York In amateur effort to end
the war. ° 50,000 Teutonr troops rushed
to- Rustchuk on the Danube to meet
Russian threat. -

Decoember §S—British admit
tamian expedition has heen
and has retreated.

December 6— Bulgariins
French and British in Serbia
great energy.

December 9—Chancellor von Beth-
mann-Hollweg declares in renchstag
allies must seek peace.

December 12—Stern note to Austila
on- Ancona sinking is made public.

December 13—Germany announces
two Franco-British divisions have
been annihilated in retgeat to Grecian
soil.

Mesopo-
defeated

attack
with



. ‘PATLI oAy ieg
‘waylyIag e Junid sqEAYdS - ‘S saf
=4BYD ui SIpOIdXd [[oyS—'0Z sndny
Pq ‘uoiBugwmm “ueid
Uod nQ uy uolsopdxi—'61 3IsnSny
: s ‘PRAUE 2Ay3
B ‘BujuayBwBuUIS 1B [N 2dpaog
BV © uy  uwojsordxg—9r 3snsny °
‘UL[NO0a uj Joid 3e
P} paojsyuyy diysweaig—gg Amg -
. . HI0X MIN I8 191d Jv
P31y 9ps3)  diyswedig—33 ‘g
L340 YL PATUR
3o "X N 1ujod s.Lauss) e juerd
WOL- nQ@ ' uj uwojsoldXFg—'gr A[np
‘PAUNA B0y 1AM ‘umoruossdjzor 18,
i t9pmod up uojsoldxF—'gL Akpe
) . '000°009$
s£80] :‘smd(apeuqd ' A1030%} jazusq
‘S0 UOBJATERY Ul ddjI—L Aing
CTMI0X meN je diys up Ind squioq
4q ®Is 3 padyy BYEYIUUIN—} Amng
L N ‘aufsM 3w jueid

Wod - R@ uj uoROIAXF—-9Z ounp
. ‘HI0X MIN W01} so[{asaely’
18 JBALIME U0 . PrBAMSHI|M: eyl }o..08

-1B2 uj punej squoq vujN—-Ql ounp . °

-paanguy |

LN ujed  g.4oulB) 9. queid !

nq :up  uo[sOlUXF—QT. Lvly -

. S DI R9AYY PN

‘u0lBujliEM, 1T WNOYIIum udI0ed -un3ld
uogIdIpPUY U  uagoIUXI—'ZT Ay

HI0X MIN:WOIT DIABEH 3B [BAJX

=B Jay uo  arepsiueg- 943 JO ofoy:

Jo  odied up punoy quog—'g 'Aan-'|

x|s
juog

. anyi
X8 If N ‘wuog sfauled e jueid:
od nQ@ uf  uolEOlUXT—ig [{4dV

‘10QITY HIOX MOIN Uy
alge 2uayg awm -jJo osied—¢s tady
‘quoq "{q paxy ‘) uoa
*3@ 3yl jo o03uvd .1vAng—3z [jady-’
L ALiE
A2 'Ur ‘uonly ‘S10308F - J9pmod
sqendbg  .ug uosoldxg—1 {lady

v LA . *BOUID
1T owIIND uvS Y3 Uy daye seIW|G!
pajjun wodsz uonoa—’tz Yodaey:

. 1BOURH 1w

J31133108Iy uerd Yl up e 81818
pauun mox; uouoo—-':zf qaum

) : R -Ci{

A1 UL N ‘ifpMeBH, e juvid Jd3paod
uognQ@ - up .uoggordxi—9 , ydzBRe.

MIOX MIN, gx_}-r}aumq Anzed uoisdag
343 Jo o32ed :uon0D—'gz Lisnusp..

'000°005°t$ sso1 “yueld Sujqaoy

up- uosotdxe ‘qWoOg—'§T Alvnuep

S31VLS GILINN NI IINITOIA
NO SLOV N9I3H0d4 a31934SNS

———— T i

o ‘3uis

Buig - UP - 83UIN00I8 | Nps,, RX9A0 UM
ujsse wSNo2u ySnoy,,—31 J3quade

el ‘PIIJISSIE

3wodq Lay33se] ‘1804 suo syivd apvw

9} dvuosiadily A1do Avw spF sotna !
olex jo. souop UBSd—0T ' 19qWOeddT

7 A89pRaq Ju4a,, JO spueqsny omjy Jo

SI8INB ST HI0X M uj s4ep’ Le3 Mo

¥ 107 “[3Q . PNBUWIIAL 248 uowom
Pue . uaw ..om3-L1103~93 22qIUIA0N

JIMOTANAS HHL

8

: : ‘s3inb pue
I88u01 Ausw N[} 203d.. §,AIU3}L puTIS
jouued uspisasd 99jA° Lueduiod 2030
PIOT . 'SUBZNO) SIWBL—ZI. 19Q0DG .
o ' . I 83N pue s3In
U £3uomy oId B YIM [20d OpeBIOlOD)
€31p 23[1939%00Y Q. "f~—12 Jaquuaydag -
o . TWIRLUITAY. HSID
WM—T Amp
‘1eak
T 000:928 U0 "MF “IOISV QqodTP uyop
Hoddans 3ouuwd’ e§s 3rInod, uj superd
~Wod 2038V qodBL UYOL ‘SIN—F sunp'
" "I831deog oil} 03 8003 oy U033 oy
01 Suj08 3o pesisur- Juosy JTM Y3 0}
‘Sujuanyaz 21030q 1anduUeq {[2A413187 pPIaIo
~RUOY ‘a0lIn® !qqoD ujAlf——0z ady-
: ‘uoLBuiysem ug 12upaBs) AjIBIUGS
(~3aday Yt dupp ‘Awae ‘S °f1 Yz 3o
{Jtey uByl oJow ‘usur QUIN—0T ljady
“19A2203
-83e0ddugiD pUR . PUICGED. .M ‘S8 .03
-8avadde’ (1941(0) oul0QsO—g1 [TEX 08
. : Jouloq
=80 IBALIO S OYA\ °I0Y 3307 Pumv pPaoom
oys ,,0U10Q80 J2AI10,° Y ] Y Sup
~31088% - ‘98|04d - JO- YOBAIQ JOF ‘A03ySyy
338338 puw .324m%l PIIOU ‘SUIOQEQ ‘AL
80WTL ' SING. J0ZUBL OBY—LT YIanp
. S “P10 83304 0Al} 81.£qeq
8435 ‘1r9dxa uv qunm .Sjy udya sjes
-dn.punqan. ‘WIS £4qeq B yipm pueq
“SRY 19y sjuesead “X. 'N ‘usmeyoIm
0. M AJeR BIN—97 -AlERIQRJ
. ‘28TIIITUL. 302098 - J[0Y) O3uj
Wiy 3upPpue -pur WY. 03 9A0] Bujysvws
30 ‘aajueq - UBMAIWY-UBWIID ‘Sunj
~19dg - "H '@ .30 193yBnup ‘93ia sosnd
-2% 'A0qMod “steryy XBW—§ LsBniqog
‘uonIdRe Buls Suis ur.,B3upHo0Ie Aus,,
4940 UM 80U YInoy, —9yz Lisnuep
. ‘HIOX. MAN U -UOJIUIAUOD. PlOY
801Qeq. .d39l8 IYSIML—02 Aienugp
L e . .uny anSwid o3 dn
£q0q. ,,'518I00Wop JUIALIEOD PIBAOL -01
HMUMA YIjM. egodSIp Jnok 3w ATy noL
SUORS0d JBYAL MOUY ew 1IL, ‘oBujutoq
BIUBS I8 SWOIEND JO IIAI999I UBDIIOWY

siq 993{1;1 wesg op

oYUl 03 oujt suviig—yr Asvnuep
. ‘dwsy
434 sMouy duo ou 398y Ino eStyaq

HI0X MIN 3¢ s3upiies. puowrsip s,8q
=3Us JOo usaNY 30 AnuSl—pT Asuvnugpp

“BULIOIE] YINOS U SID[AUO0D
A3 Jo oW 1IN0 Bujuani 1933v SUSSET
98U  d[0Q JIOUIIA0D~LT- Krenuep

) o4
-3uo| mge[-dem Juvwny.® se ‘Lirenao
opBwt A8dr sf AdPuBwWIAY epBvw M,
ie4Ts 3803 uIIeg AMYL—0T Adeniwp
o w'3uoay
uj o 328 pum juolz 93y ol o3, o3
DISIAD® OY WOYA ‘U2ISIYOUBIY JO NP
oY} ‘Me[-U-UOS PIPUBIS INO SIABI[ UBW

30wz SueRRa{30 MiA—g jaenuep
ST 1dues sweuny - papuduy
HUCKTLAL 3UGPINIL: 403 38913 orucy
BU3 JO HujWIOL M UIUBNTIS 8Y3 U} Pa(IuIN
-Ul qny yIBvq ugeedsod v siapso s191 !
“UBA AABN .JO AMv191095—) Lienuup
o S . W'd93(s s3§ ug
JI9A0 uang .’e;uquanqa Nrvw 03, slauls

&Tpung  LAqug, - cAdu—g Lacnuep
P ‘G161 N1
- AATINS TN\ SHMAN

[ 444 4444404404044 4 444 4444
'+ . +

: 000000 +
i+

~‘11r$ L122vWINOIddT 238p 01 K110d +
(4 -wy pro3  (eioL—LT J2qWIdag 4
'+ ‘IUSIIIA. .GL JO OSNIIOUL 4

!4 ue ‘p161 ‘zoqunAcy uf sIBIOD UOY[ +
"4 -11q usAsla sUyEIT ‘BaniOD uonliq. +
4 UIBIAUJU  ‘JoqUIGAON JOF UOHIBYU, 4

4+ 3O SSUNTAD NueH—] J0QWOVT  +

*A10IFIY a0 uy 3891BAID 4

4+ °000'609'0L% A 103 oduBlEq ¢+
4+ pBNl IQBIOATI—E; 290100 4
‘padunou 4

+ -ue §1 31 ‘000'000°s80'cé 93v3133¢ +
+ 'ST6T ‘I¢ Isn3nv Furpus swavow 4
+ 31 103 sirodxmg—zz Jaquwazdes 4
: 'Spoo8 1310 4
+ DPU® suopjunW 103 519pI0 US[AJ0F +
4 snowaous 3upodyer ‘9sy 3w SI198 4
+ 3ujeaie puBWIg~—~1 JOqWIARS +
4+ ‘puviSug woa3. yL0x MIN 824ovaa 4
+ S2111a0008 U] 000'000°0T¢ PuT ploS +
4+ Ul uoljipu u2NDUIN—TT IBASNY 4
Lo ‘6891304d 4
4+ up 28uvyox?a No0I8 NI0X MIN up 4
4+ 12)aBw 1[nG SNOULIOUF~—g [radY <+
‘SIALIIR ‘BIET JO 1amd Jodlel 4
4 U NIOX MmN 03 pus3ug woJy 4
4+ 030)P Juas Plod IBAI~—T YOIBW - +
) ‘PeIIq JO. 901ad 4
4 uj oS|I I2A0 A23uno0d 2y3 ysnoays 4
4 uonimySe  jgaan—g Arenaqag 4
+ '08BOIUD Uf 99°1¢ 4
4+ SaYDVAL ITIYUM ABR—g L1TNIGOg 4
°11d uf s9uUNII0) Ipewr 4
4+ 3.2y 01 pies s1910 pue o3pj2 4
4+ -UEBg ‘M SOITUD DPUB QJOWLIOAJT 4
+ g D ‘101197 ydesof ‘uolreg V.4
+ SowBL ‘Udw AeMyjE:r 2111092 03 +
4+ AL122ds0ad 12a23 jo vid 8101pald 4
4, UOS[IM JUIPISIIg—gZ AlBNUBL +
+ . ;

. +
+ ‘SI6T NT gKVD o+
< ALTYAIR0Md MOH. +

- i . +
+4HMQQMH+Q

‘udyedwed ‘uf saTiS Y3 poufof
ATy 03 paitodal BjuBWNG—TL 29(f ..
© 77 ‘uoiseauy uerreding
1U2421d 0} SIUJIIIP ©060ID—10g D9 .|
‘s{esododd ooved jo svapy S103f
S0l 1/IUWW JBM  YOURIJ—'¢Z 0T
‘UBIUBLIN P
Ul PAWNGAL JeM duIBUIGNE—'8E 00Q .
909919 uj 90103
P3IIIV $SPITqQWOq AuBwien—'9; DQ
‘ZoNS. 3® S|V
34l ple 03 podadxd uvder—'gg ‘9dQ
*IXIUOfES. U0 Auvuriay
dduBAPT paueIBALIYL—yZ - “93Q
: © 'SUBWLIOD -000°00%
30 22207 I ‘pajodar zang oyi pue
1dA4y  jsujede, ufjedwed—"gz veq
'BAVIS porjun, up Bu|ITnws ores
90UM JO PISNOIL AUBWIOD-—ZF DO
' OI0X MON' U sa9t30id
qQWoq UBWISD JO  3¥JaV—'§T 09
‘PAIBIA ‘Awaw uspag Jo Jo[yo-uj-aop
SUBLIWIOD ‘UDUALL uyop JIS—91 ‘Do
SUBIIBNY £Q duns o1aeq
“wn 3y 3iodsuwi) pue opidaniug a9
-£o159p sijwpu A1eaz—91 29queeveq
‘uat
JUOHIIT B JOF S)ST YIINbEY-——"g] DoQ

iq

S007 AqvVNIdIA



THE SUNFLOWER

August 29.—Explosion- in. American
Powder Co's. factory, Acton. Mass.
Explosion at Du Pont plant at Wwil-
mington, Del.; two.killed,: -

-August al—Dynamtte laden -
deralled and blown
Cal.; three killed.

August 31.—Bomb explodes at ‘door
of M. F. Combs.- aeroplane plant sup-
erimendent. at Depew,.N. Y.

September l1.—Explosion at. Natlonal

train
up near Pinole,

Conduit and Cable Co., shell plant,
Hastings, N. Y.; six hurt., L
September 13.—The .-  8ant’ ~Anna,
laden Wvith TItalian freaervists rrom
New York, afire at.gea;- .
September 18.—The Athinat carry.

ing food to
burned ‘at sea.

September 25—Explosion in Du Pont
powder .plant at Pompton. N. 7., sev-
killed.

October 1.—Exp!oslon ln Du’ Pont
powder pl:mt at Pompton. N, J.. one
Rilled.” = .y

Oétober” 6.~Two hundred - elghty-
tive ' thouaand pounds of -explosive
blow up ln Aetna’ Powder plant. Em-
porlum. Pa.; .tour killed, seven- hurt.

. October. Je—l‘xploalon in Du Pont
powder plant at: Bompton’. N; .J'., aev-
ont uﬂ?t; - -- Tausiiadinily

‘October - "é'—Flre fif< Ttua
tion * warehouse -at Seattle;
$500,000 loss. . o
" November 10.—Fire - In Bethlehem
Steel Company, ordnance plant, Beth-
lehem, Pa.;- loss ‘$1,600,000,

November 10—Two buildings destroy-
ed by fire at Midvale; Pa., steel and
ordnance company. $30,000 loss by
fire in Baldwin. Locomotive munltion
plant, - Eddystone, Pa.

allles from Brooklyn.

Wash.;

November 11—~Fire Iy Roebling
steel rope plant, 'rrenton N.- J.; loss
$1,000,000; - - - -

November 30.—Bxploslon in Du

Pont powder plant, Wilmington, Del.;
thirty-one killed and.six- injured.

EATURE S a
+' BEST SIPORTING MCORDS
+ AND. GBAMPIONS OI‘ 1015
+'--.. R PUE AP - i N

+++++H+9+H++ﬂ+++ﬁ++ﬁ+
+

+4+44

Biscban. i
i Worlq,a Champions—Boston Amerl-
cans. League - eliampions-—Nat!onal
Phlladelphla. .American, +Boston..
.- Leading Batsmhn—Nauonal.
Doyle, New York: Amoﬂcan. 'ry Cobb,

Detroit. e
\ Leading - Pltche:h&-Nat!onal—-G C.
Alexanﬂer. Phlladelphla' American,
Joe Wood. Bosl:on.\l« e .
“Football "

Cornell (concenaus of opln!on.)
: Nebrnska, in west,: v
: Boxtag T
i Jess Willard of -Kausas'iby defeat:
ing‘ Jack Johnson becomes world
heavywelght champion. .

PO

" Doubles

‘Russlan’ munlo '

Larry .

.ot : Rovwing .
., Cornell wins Poughkeepsie regatta.

H Champlon Slnglo Scuucr — Robert

leblc.

: Chamion

Boat Club.

Scnlor ; Elght—Duluty-
Tennls B

National Singles Champlon—William
M. Johnston, Californla; National
‘Champlons—William - -
Johnston, and Clarence. «J.. Griffln,
Callifornia. National - ~Women's - Sin-
gle Champion—>Miss: Molln Bjurstedt.
Norway. Natjonal Womena Doubdle
Champlons—Mrs. Georgc Wightman
a.nd M!xa Hidotort "Sears, Boston.
L. P '.' v‘mm 2 - [
- I\atlonal %Amateus: C!mmplon-—nob-
ért D..Gardner, J¥,; -Chicdgo.-i

Natlonal Women's Clw.mplon—M
Clarence *H: -Variderbeck, Bhllade!pma.

: Natforial Open Champlon—.rerome D.
Travers. Monteldir, N: J.

Hockey

Coltege Champlon=Harvard (no in-
ferconeglato ‘league.)- .

Amateur ‘Hockéy League Champion
-—-sz. Nicholas team,.New York.

Polo

V-Senlor atmptomhip -~ Meadow-
Brook, Long. Ialand.... <. . .
3 Junior. Championshlp—sryn
f’annsy)vania: A

. -Magvr,

Champlon—noame'r. :
-Racqiets™ -~ .
Na.tlonal Amateur.:Champlon—-Clar-
ence C. Pell, :New- York.
- World's - Protesalonal
Joelc SOuta.r. sNew .York:: .
- ‘Court .’lenﬁl-v. St -
Nauonkl' - Amateur ’ Cha.mplon——Jay'
“Lulet - New “York,

Cht;.znp!on—-

.o Squash Tennis

. Natlonal Amateur . Champion—Eric’
S. ‘Winston, New York. )
: Protessional Chammon—Walter A.
Klnsella. New York,

OVcnnc. :

National Amateur Champlon-—l-lans
Ohrt.

National Professional Champion—
Frank L. Kramer, East Orange,. N. J.
Senfor Track nnd. Field Championn.

100-Yard Dash—J. G. -Loomis, Chi-
‘cago, A. A. Time: - 0:09 4.5.

220-Yard Dash—Roy E. Morse. Salem
Crescent A. C. Time: 0:21 1-5.

- 440-Yard Dash—J. E. “Ted” Mere-
dQith, TUniversity ot Pennaylvania.
Time: 2.01,

One Mile Run—Jofe Ray, minols A. c.
Time: 4:23 1-5.

TFive Mile Run—Hannes - . Koleh-
mainen, Irish-Amerlean, A..C. Time:
25:50 1-5.

- Three. Mlle Walk—Eddie. Renz, Mo-
ha.wk, A. C. Time: 23:10 1.5 :

J120-Yard ngh Hurdles—Fred Murray.
;)l:rsmplc cmb San Francisco. 'I'Inie'

220 -.yard Low" Hurdles—lﬂ‘red Mux--'
ray, Olympic Clud, San Francisco.
Time: ¢:23 3.3. -

9

FEBRUARY 2005

440 Yard High Hurdles—W. H.
Mea.nlx. Boston, A. A. . Time: 0:32 3.5.

Throwing the -Javelin — Georgo
Bromler. lnsh-American A. C 117
teet 7.3-4 In,

Hop. Step and Jump—Dan Ahearn,
Imnols A. C. 50 feot 11 1-8 ins.

* Pole Vault—Sam Bellah, Multnomah
A. C, Portland,- Ore.’ Hclg‘ht 12 teet.

9-inches. . * .i:

Throw!ng the Dlacua—Arllc Mucks,
Universlty of Wisconsin, .distance 146
feet 9.1-2 Inches. .

Running Broad Jump—Harry Worth-
ington. Boston A, A Dlstance .23 feet
10 inches. -

Runn!ng ngh Jump—George L.
‘Horine, Olymplc Club, . S8an Franclsco,
height 6 feet 3-4 Inches. .

- 'rhrow!ng Sixteen Pound Hammer—
Patrick J. Ryan, Irish-American A. C
Distance 176 feet 2.3-4 jnches.

. Putting Sixteen Pound Shot—Ariia
Mucks. Unlversity of Wisconsin. Dis-
tehice 48 feet 11 3-4 Inches.

Deécathlon—A.-~ -Richards,
University, 1'oints, " 6852.8%.":

Fifty-six Pound Weight—L. J. 'I'a.l-
bott, Jr.. Kansas City A. C. Dlstance
35 ‘feet 9-3-4 inches;- - .

Intercollegiate Orou-Conntry

: Championship- ‘reams-'bnlverslty ‘of

Maine.

Tor:ell

++HH+++++++++++++++H+N

+ GENEML NEWS E"ENTS. -0-
+ . e . .. B

January - 5—United. States:'.supreme
court finally decldes the:.homes and
bank accounts: of ‘133 Danbury hat--
ters are -forfeited' under ‘the Sherman.
anti-trust law for a boycott.

January 6—One killed and 172 badly

ajured In New York subway ﬂre,
. January 12—House of representa-
tives defeats women suffrage amend-
ment to the constltutlon by 204 to
174.

January 13--About 36,000 killed in
Itallan earthiquake at Aveksano and
other nearby towns.”

January 14—Two hundrcd thousand
mora - out o! work in 'New York than
the year- previously. -

January. 17—President - Wilsofi!s rlrat
grandchild,” son of ~Mrx; Franela'n.
8ayré, born. in Wmto .Houso,: . s



FEBRUARY 2005

CONFERENCE
DATES TO REMEMBER

National Institute on Genealogical Research
10 — 16 July 205 in Washington, D. C.

The National Institute on Genealogical
Research (NIGR), held at the National Archives
in Washington D. C. and College Park is an
intensive program offering on-site examination
of federal records. Designed for experienced
researchers, it is not an introduction to geneal-
ogy. The 2005 program focuses on immigration,
military, land, cartographic, passport, African
American and Native American records, and
more.

One day at Archives II and optional evening
sessions at the Library of Congress and the DAR
library are included. Enrollment is limited. Ap-
plication brochures will be mailed in February,
2005. The class fills very quickly. Tuition is
$350 for applications postmarked by 15 May, or
$400 thereafter. Scholarships are available. For
more information or to receive an application
brochures, see the Web site at
<www.rootsweb.com/~natgenin/>; or e-mail
<NatInsGen@juno.com>; or write to NIGR, P.
O. Box 724, Lanham, MD 20703-0724

BYU Family History and
Genealogy Conference 26-29 July, 2005,
Provo, Utah

Brigham Young University (BYU) will hold
the Family History and Genealogy Conference in
the Conference Center on BYU’s campus. Fac-
ulty will include many lecturers from the Family
History Department, BYT, and other areas from
around the country.

Early registrations are encouraged. For more
details about this conference, check the Web site
ar <genealogyconfernces.byu.edu,>;. E-mail
cw136@byu.edu; write BYU Conferences and
Workshops, 136 Harman Continuing Education
Building, Brigham Young University, Provo, UT
84602; or call (801) 422-4853 for information or
(801) 378-8925 to register.

10

THE SUNFLOWER

Reminders of the Past —
Visions for the Future
FGS/UGA Conference, Sept 7-10, 2005
Salt Lake City, Utah

When genealogists consider a major research
trip, Salt Lake City is high on their destination
list. In 2005, that destination can combine
research with the Federation of Genealogical
Societies’ annual conference. The Utah Genea-
logical Association, as both co-sponsor and local
host, invite you to join them in Salt Lake City,
September 7—10.

More than research awaits you in September
2005. The annual FGS conference is always an
opportunity to learn about the newest sources
and techniques while perusing and purchasing
the latest in genealogical publications and soft-
ware. Walk the short distance from the Library
to the Salt Palace and you will find great
lectures, hands-on workshops, information (and
entertaining) luncheon presentations, and net-
working opportunities galore.

Over 50 nationally-known speakers will share
their expertise and knowledge. Over 150 ses-
sions will be available from which the beginner,
intermediate and the seasoned researcher can
choose to learn more about their area of research.

National Genealogical Society
Distance Learning Program
Arlington, Virginia

The National Genealogical Society offers
online and home study courses. The online
courses are: (1) Introduction to Genealogy; (2)
Using Census Records in Genealogical Re-
search; and (3) Special Federal Census Sched-
ules. The Home Study Course is a 16-lesson
course divided into three sections and offered on
three CDs that can be purchased separately. The
first CD contains six lessons. It is designed to get
researchers well on their way to becoming a pro-
ficient genealogist. The second and third CDs
will be available in March and April of 2005.
See FGS Forum Winter 2004 for information or
<http://www.ngsgenealogy.org™>; or by e-mail to
<learning_center@hgsgenealogy.org.



PAGE FOURTEEN

LT I

HUTCHI

e T e o7 - e

NSON GAZETTE MARCH 31, 1918

The Tractor
. Years Ahead

et Tad .

THE ‘WALLIS tractor offers you for the first time
§ - the five fundamental elements which our farmers
I want. These are Light-weight, Power; Durahility,
{ Speed and Economy. -~ . -

50% More Power at the Draw Bar
Power at the draw bar is what does your work. And power can not be bought by ton weight.
. The Wallis tractor weiﬁls only 3,000 1bs. That is 1,000 to 35,000 lbs. lighter than other tractors
‘designed to-Ho the same wor
* ° . The Wallis delivers at the draw bar 74 per cent of the power generated by its motor. That means
that from every gallon of fuel it delivers 50 per cent more power at the draw bar than heavy tractors

which ‘require 40 per cent to 50 per cent of their power to propel their own weight. This epoch mak-
ing fact is accomplished by the simplicity of design and excellence of materials and workmanship.

C

Speed a Big Factor in Plowing

" The Wallis turns this big saving in usable power into draw bar. pull and speed. It pulls three
14-!nc15-bottoms 6 to 8 inches deep at the rate of 275 miles .per hour. This means 10 3-S5 acres per 10-
hour day. R :

C ,Tie-avera'ge-'tmctor is designed to- pull the same .Joad 134 miles per-hour or 7 2-5 acres per day.

- % Biggest Returns for Your Money

-. This tractor which is years ahead of its time, offers wonderful rewards to Wallis users. With
the care .to which it is entitled it will give you the biggest returns for your money because it will do
the most work in a given:time and will last the lon:gest. -Divide its purchase-price. by the years of ser-
vice and it will be found the most economical—that's what coupts. .

. These are features which ?ou should consider serioudly before you decide upon any tractor. We
will gladly explain the many advanced ideas in the Wallis to you.

¢

.Sé‘e:"'O.u"lf Tracfor Exhibit at the Motor Show, in the tented annex
-and our accessory booth'in-Convention Hall on South side

11



GENERAL REGISTER OFFICE

PO Box 2 = Southport « Merseyside * PR8 2JD

General Register Office
(England & Wales)
Smedley Hydro
Trafalgar Road
Birkdale

Southport

Merseyside

England

PRS 2JD

Tel: +44 (0)870 243 7788
+44 (0)1704 569824
Fax: +44 (0)1704 550013

Email certificate.services@ons.gsi.gov.uk
25 August 2004
Our Ref.: Online Ordering Worldwide
Dear Sir/Madam,

We are writing on behalf of the General Register Office — births, marriages and deaths in
England and Wales — to inform you and your Family History Organisation members of the
latest developments in our services.

As you may be aware, last year we launched a registration certificate online ordering service
for customers living in England and Wales. The success of this has resulted in over 50% of
applications for certificates now being made online.

Further improvements have recently been made to the website, with a new site address at
Www.gro.gov.uk and a more user-friendly format reflecting the services provided. We are
pleased to announce that, following these improvements and trial tests, we are now able to

offer this online ordering service to customers worldwide.

Whilst we provide a full range of certificate ordering services, there are substantial benefits
from ordering online, not least the reduced cost of certificates and the automatic receipt of
your order.

Yours faithfully,

Jonathan Clemson
Keith Howard

Certificates Online Management Team

A
\'«&‘é‘

)‘;,“‘
=

Switchboard 01704 569824 Website www.statistics.gov.uk/registration
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE The General Register Office is a part of the Office for National Statistics
12



THE SUNFLOWER

- R

CLIPPINGS FROM
THE HUTCHINSON DAILY GAZETTE

February 4, 1915
Personal Mention

L. C. Kelly prosecuting attorney of Harvey
county was a court house visitor yesterday.

M. B. Risley of Nickerson was in the city
yesterday on business.

A. C. Malloy was in Kansas City yesterday on
legal business.

Sadie E. Shaw of Nickerson shopped in the
Hutchinson stores yesterday.

Rudolph Ochlert of Haven was in Hutchinson
on business yesterday.

Mary Nuest was among the Sterling shoppers
yesterday in the Hutchinson stores.

Mrs. W. W. Nichols, who is soon to open an
upstairs millinery parlor, left last evening for the
East to purchase her stocks. The upstairs parlor
has made quite a hit in big cities, and Mrs. Nich-
ols, who was with the United Millinery Co. as
manager for several years, expects to incorporate
many ideas in her new establishment.

Mrs. D. B. Higley was here from Sterling yes-
terday.

Mill Lillian Green was a shopper in Hutchin-
son yesterday returning to Sterling last evening.
Mrs. M. E. Watson of Sterling, shopped here

yesterday.

Mrs. E. H. Lees spent yesterday here from
Sterling.

H. B. Niles of Dighton spent yesterday in
Hutchinson.

Charles Catterlin was in the city yesterday
from Dodge City.

F. A. McCoy of Hugoton spent yesterday in
the city.

M. P. “Mile Post” Murphy, claim agent for the
Santa Fe on the Panhandle division, was in
Hutchinson yesterday from Wellington.

R. E. Woods, traveling engineer for the Rock
Island, was in the city Wednesday.

13

FEBRUARY 2005

Ray Hagenmaster was in the city yesterday
from Stafford.

Carl Welch of Dodge City spent yesterday in
the city.

Steinford and Rexroad, local agents for the
Case cars, delivered a 1915 model “25” to Dr. C.
E. Sams of Haven yesterday.

G. F. Knight, traveling freight agent for the
Northern Pacific railroad, was in Hutchinson
yesterday from Kansas City.

M. W. Cockrum of Castleton spent Wednesday
in Hutchinson.

R. L. Holmes, traveling freight agent for the
Northwestern lines at Kansas City visited local
railroad officials yesterday.

February 5, 1915

Wherry

Mrs. Pansy Case visited at Nickerson Thursday
afternoon.

Ollie Gregg and family have moved to the Pate
farm, which they bought two weeks ago.

Mrs. Annie Rennolet and daughter, of Saxman,
visited with home folks this week.

J. A. McDill and wife shopped at Nickerson,
Wednesday.

Mrs. Annie Timkar was at Nickerson last Mon-
day.

Some of the boys are having fine times skating
on the ice evenings.

Mrs. John Willis shopped at Nickerson, Tues-
day.

Mrs. Dave Theede passed away Monday after-
noon after an iliness of seven months. She was
laid to rest in Nickerson cemetery, Wednesday at
noon. Although the day was stormy and dis-
agreeable, a good many went. She leave a hus-
band, four little girls, a father, mother, one sister
and two brothers, besides other relatives.

North Reno
Mr. Kaiser is moving to Fred Cooter’s farm,

north of town.
Continued on page 14



FEBRUARY 2005

Mrs. Frank Thompson has been quite sick for
the past few days.

Arthur Tackey and Miss May Perkins were
married January 20 in Oklahoma.

Earl McDermed was visiting in Burrton last
week.

Miss Grace Partridge is visiting friends in Kan-
sas City.

Mr. Casey has moved to a farm east of town,
near Glendale.

February 11, 1915

Birthday Party
Tuesday evening in celebration of the birth-
days of their two daughters, Eloise and Jennie. In
the evening, fifteen of the close friends of the
young people surprised them and cards and mu-
sic made a pleasant informal evening. A dainty
supper was served after the games. (sic)

Valentine Bridge Party

Perfect weather made the valentine bridge
party given yesterday afternoon by Mrs. F. L.
Haas and Mrs. S. G. Hostetter a wholly delight-
ful event. The red carnations used in the rooms
and the red of tally cards in cupid and heart
shapes were valentine reminders and the valen-
tine idea was in evidence in everything. Five ta-
bles played, and high score prize went to Mrs. C.
H. Bauer and second honors to Mrs. F. L. Mar-
tin. A two-course luncheon was served at the
small table when the play ended.

Carnation Club Valentine Party

The usual quiet fancywork hour of the Carna-
tion club gave way yesterday to a real valentine
party, with Mrs. John Buettner as hostess. A con-
test that made much amusement was won by
Miss Mildred Buettner. Valentines figured in the
decorations. After the amusements, Mrs. Buett-
ner served a dainty luncheon. Music was a fea-
ture greatly enjoyed. Mrs. Henry Gallup played
the piano and Miss Marguerite Brooks gave
violin numbers. Guests were Miss Brooks, Miss
May and Miss Mildred Buettner, Miss Dorothy

14

THE SUNFLOWER

Payne, and the hostess’ mother, Mrs. George
Buettner. In two weeks, Mrs. E. B. Payne will
entertain the club.
%ok ok ok Kok sk ok
Mrs. J. A. West has returned from a visit of
some length at Belpre. Her small grandson, Wil-
liam Alden, accompanied her.
khkkkRkkk
Mrs. C. C. Kay will be hostess on Saturday
afternoon at a valentine bridge party. Mr. and
Mrs. Kay entertained at five hundred on Tuesday
evening, ten guests playing for social scone only.

Dr. Mann has returned from his trip to Califor-
nia and has resumed his practice in Rorabaugh-
Wiley Bldg. He is sleeping at his sister’s Mr. and
Mrs. E. C. Aspey. Phone 327J: office 295.

Personal Mention

George Kimmerle, division claim agent for the
Rock Island, spent yesterday in Hutchinson from
Topeka.

J. C. Matlock of Burrton was a business visitor
in the city yesterday.

G. L. Painter, of the Painter & Oliphant garage,
left last night for Kansas City, to attend the auto-
mobile show.

J. P. Emery of Cimarron spent Wednesday in
Hutchinson on business.

A. J. Smith of Great Bend was a business visi-
tor in the city yesterday.

Mrs. M. C. Amnold of Florence was in Hutchin-
son yesterday, visiting with friends.

D. J. Razlaff of Inman was a visitor in the city
Wednesday.

H. L. Dunnett of Lawrence spent yesterday in
Hutchinson.

Mrs. A. McClelland of Dodge City was a shop-
per in local stores yesterday.

J. F. Ennis of Inman transacted business in the
city Wednesday.

J. F. Alexander, a Santa Fe official of Topeka,
visited in local offices yesterday.



THE SUNFLOWER

J. S. Irwin, division trainmaster for the Rock
Island, was a business visitor in Hutchinson yes-
terday.

Earl Manis, of the Santa Fe offices is laid up
with an attack of tonsillitis. He was out yesterday
for the first time this week.

Louis White, elevator man at the First National
Bank building, who was operated on last week at
the Stewart hospital, is improving nicely and will
be able to be out next week.

J. J. Mann, traveling freight agent for the Rock
Island, went to Dodge City yesterday on com-
pany business.

The regular monthly meeting of the board of
directors of the Y. M. C. A. will occur at the as-
sociation building this noon.

Steve Johnson, the undertaker, has been con-
fined to his home, 126 Avenue B. West, for sev-
eral days with an attack of tonsillitis.

The regular weekly Bible class of the Y. M. C.
A. was held last night with a good crowd pre-
sent. F. P. Hettinger is leader.

George McKinstry, traveling freight agent for
the Santa Fe, is ill at his home, 20 Eighth avenue
west.

Mrs. W. H. Barnes of Sylvia was a Hutchinson
shopper yesterday.

Mabel L. McGarey returned last evening to her
home in Sterling, after a day spent here, shop-
ping.

Maude Spickard of St. John shopped yesterday
in the city stores.

Mrs. J. D. Stewart was among the St. John
shoppers in the Hutchinson stores yesterday.

Mrs. R. E. Jones of Burrton shopped in Hut-
chinson stores yesterday.

Mrs. C. C. Houchin of Burrton spent yesterday
here, shopping.

Alice Goodwin of Kinsley was among the out
of town shoppers here yesterday.

Mrs. S. A. Haskard was in the city yesterday
from Partridge, on a shopping trip.

County Superintendent S. P. Rowland spent
yesterday visiting the rural schools.

Mr. and Mrs. Ed Martin went to Wichita last
evening.

15

FEBRUARY 2005

E2 2 2 23]

Poultry

(Nelson Poultry Co.)

(Wholesale prices.)
HENS — 3% Ibs. and larger, 11¢; under 3% lbs.,
9¢; Old roosters, 8¢.
EGGS — Per case, No. 1, $7.50;
DUCKS — Young , full feathered 10¢ a pound.
GEESE — Young, per Ib., 10¢.
TURKEYS — No. Is, hens, 8 Ibs. and over, 13¢;
young toms, 12 lbs. and over, 13¢; old toms,
125 ¢.
GUINEAS — 25¢ each.

*kkkE

February 13, 1915
Personal Mention

"H. J. Gebhart, division foreman of the water
supply for the Santa Fe, was in the city yesterday
from La Junta, Colo.

Miss Edith Eidson of Liberal was a shopper in
local stores yesterday.

Mr. and Mrs. Will D. White, of Dodge City
were in Hutchinson Thursday evening visiting
friends. Mr. White was formerly with the Santa
Fe in Hutchinson.

Mrs. M. E. Adams of Jetmore spent yesterday
in the city.

C. Brown of Greensburg was a visitor in the
city Friday

Phil W. Johnston, traveling passenger agent for
the Rock Island was a visitor in Hutchinson Fri-
day from Topeka.

Mr. and Mrs. H. E. Rutherford of Anthony were
visitors in the city yesterday.

Joseph Watson was in Hutchinson yesterday
from Jetmore.

L. W. Oakes, of the local Studebaker agency,
returned yesterday from Kansas City where he
attended the automobile show. Mr. Oakes also
attended the Studebaker banquet served for the
dealers by; the company.

Continued on page 16



FEBRUARY 2005

M. J. Albright, dining car inspector for the
Rock Island, was in Hutchinson yesterday
coming in on the Golden State Limited from the
west.

C. K. Bothwell, city passenger agent for the
Missouri Pacific at Wichita, spent yesterday in
Hutchinson.

Frank Frakes of Pretty Prairie was in the city
yesterday and purchased a 1915 Studebaker six
from Grant & Oakes, the local dealers.

Emma Smith of Stafford spent yesterday in the
city, shopping.

Margaret Burris of Stafford, spent yesterday in
the city shopping.

W. J. Kessinger of Haviland was in Hutchin-
son yesterday on business.

Ralph Snair of Sterling, transacted business in
Hutchinson yesterday.

Mrs. C. E. Palmer of Abbyville, spent yester-
day in Hutchinson, shopping.

Gertrude Pressier returned last evening to her
home in Nickerson after a day spent her shop-
ping.

Miss Henrietta Turner will spend the week end
with friends in Wichita.

February 14, 1915
Personal Mention

John A. Groves, commercial agent for the At-
lanta, Birmingham & Atlantic railroad, was a
visitor in local railway offices Saturday.

R. E. Woods, traveling engineer for the Rock
Island, was in Hutchinson yesterday from Pratt.

J. A. Blackburn, trainmaster for the Santa Fe

on the western division, was in the city Saturday.

Mr. and Mrs. J. W. Postlewait of Greensburg,
were shoppers in local stores yesterday.

Phil Baddeley of the Morton Salt Company
offices at Kansas City, Mo., is in the city for a
weekend visit with his parents.

R. P. Roehr, manager of the Road Supply and
Metal company, returned yesterday from Kansas
City, where he attended the automobile show.

16

THE SUNFLOWER

G. J. Graves, division engineer for the Santa
Fe, spent yesterday in Hutchinson from Dodge
City.

W. B. Flagler, ticket auditor for the Rock Is-
land, was in Hutchinson yesterday from Okla-
homa City.

Carrie Hey of Hillsboro spent yesterday in the
city shopping.

E. Vera Strong returned last evening to her
home in Sterling after a day spent here shopping.

Simon Wagler of Abbyville was in Hutchinson
yesterday on business.

Mrs. B. H. Pope of Turon shopped yesterday in
the city stores.

Frank Rife of Burrton was in the city yesterday
on business.

February 17, 1915
Personal Mention

A. T. Shakeshaft, a Santa Fe official from Wel-
lington, was in the city yesterday.

A. M. Rice of the Painter & Oliphant garage,
returned yesterday from a business trip to Kansas
City, He attended the automobile show the last
day.

M. P. Murphy, division claim adjustor for the
Panhandle division of the Santa Fe, was in
Hutchinson yesterday from Wellington.

E. R. Severin, of Kansas City, has accepted a
position as salesman with the Painter & Oliphant
Motor Company.

R. E. Woods, traveling engineer for the Rock
Island, was in the city yesterday from Pratt.

G. J. Graves, division engineer for the Santa
Fe, spent yesterday in the city form Dodge City.

W. M. Wilson, division master mechanic for
the Rock Island, spent yesterday in Hutchinson
from Pratt.

C. D. Jennings, the grain man, has purchased a
1915 model Mitchell touring car from the Painter
& Oliphant Motor company.

Rev. Johns of McPherson was a Hutchinson
visitor yesterday.



THE SUNFLOWER

A. A. Holdeman of Castleton transacted
business in Hutchinson yesterday.

Mrs. G. S. Bueford of Nickerson spent yester-
day in the city, shopping form Sylvia, shopping.

Iva Coons was in the city yesterday from
Sylvia, shopping.

Mrs. H. M. Starr was among the Claflin shop-
pers here yesterday.

Personal Mention
February 20, 1915

George Snodgrass and Mary Snodgrass were
among the Abbyville shoppers here yesterday.

Dema Wilkinson was among the shoppers here
yesterday from Turon

Martha McElvain of Lyons was a shopper in
the Hutchinson stores yesterday.

Mrs. E. B. Snizer of Plains was in the city yes-
terday, shopping.

F. M. Dunn of Abbyville was a business visitor
here yesterday.

Mrs. E. E. Logan returned last evening to her
home in Lyons after a day spent here, shopping.

Mrs. Lee Evans and Miss Luella Evans were
among the Claflin shoppers here yesterday.

C. V. Lamont of Turon was in the city yester-
day, visiting friends and transacting business.

C. E. Mount was a business visitor here yester-
day from Haven

M. W. Carlson of McPherson was a visitor in
the city yesterday.

Ray Kere of Marion was in Hutchinson yester-
day.

J. R. Bolin of Liberal was in the city Friday.

Mrs. J. J. Randall and Mrs. W. H. Cook of
Greensburg were shoppers in local stores yester-
day.

Bert DeVolt of Abbyville spent yesterday in
Hutchinson.

C. H. Chambers, road foreman of engines for
the Santa Fe, was in Hutchinson yesterday from
Dodge City.

F. A. McCoy of Hugoton spent yesterday in
the city.

17

FEBRUARY 2005

W. F. Rice of Anthony was a business visitor
in Hutchinson Friday.

A. E. Ice, state food inspector, was in Hutchin-
son last night on his way to the western part of
the state. Mr. Ice was in Hutchinson recently and
took samples of the milk sold here. The samples
are now being tested by the state chemist.

Ray W. Hagenmaster of Stafford was an out of
town visitor in the city yesterday.

John Kelley of Hugoton spent yesterday in
Hutchinson.

Dan Daley, general inspector for the Santa Fe,
was in Hutchinson yesterday from Amarillo,
Tex. Daley works out of General Manager, F. C.
Fox’s, office.

Personal Mention
February 21, 1915

R. A. Collins of Kingman was a business visi-
tor in Hutchinson yesterday.

G. J. Graves, division engineer for the Santa
Fe, spent Saturday in Hutchinson from Dodge
City.

S. W. Lindsay of McPherson was a visitor in
the city Saturday.

Tim O’Leary, chief special agent on the west-
ern lines and Grant Hale, chief special agent on
the southern lines, were in Hutchinson yesterday.
O’Leary has headquarters in Pueblo, Colo., and
Hale in Amarillo, Tex.

Edmund Bechtold of Hoisington spent yester-
day in the city.

C. H. Chambers, division road foreman of en-
gines for the Santa Fe, was a visitor in the city
Saturday from Dodge City.

W. R. Tedrick went to Greensburg yesterday to
spend Sunday with his son. -

Mary Dean returned last evening to her home
in Nickerson after a day spent here shopping.

Mrs. G. C. Baker of Pratt was a shopper here
yesterday.

Beulah Hallock of Claflin was a shopper in the
Hutchinson stores.

Continued on page 18



FEBRUARY 2005

Elva E. Coughlin of Great Bend was a Hut-
chinson shopper yesterday.

Ethel A. Jones of Stafford was in the city yes-
terday, shopping.

Eva Leonard of Kingman shopped in the Hut-
chinson Stores yesterday.

Mrs. C. M. Gates was in the city yesterday
from Meade on a shopping trip.

REPORT AN ERROR
The announce of the marriage of Miss Clara
Swartzel, hello girl at Darlow and Harold House
was another of the vulgar jokes that sometimes
creéep into the papers through the offices of al-
leged friends. The young people wish the story
denied.

Personal Mention
February 27, 1915

Mrs. E. D. Masterson was a shopper here yes-
terday from Yoder.

Mrs. John R. Goatley of Langdon spent yester-
day in the city, shopping.

E. V. Cade of Abbyville transacted business
here, yesterday.

Mrs. R. A Railsback spent yesterday in the
city from her home in Langdon shopping.

Mirs. F. D. Chain of Newton was a Hutchinson
shopper yesterday.

Mrs. Ed Martin of Turon was in the city yester-
day on a shopping trip.

J. S. Flora was a business visitor here yester-
day from Sterling.

Abe Miller of Langdon transacted business
here yesterday.

Joe Gray and Dock Gray were Hutchinson
visitors yesterday form Turon.

Fred Lentz has returned from a visit in El Do-
rado.

Billy Burgess and Jim Haston were here yes-
terday from Walnut township visiting at the
court house.

F. S. Larabee and daughter of Stafford were
inson visitors yesterday.

THE SUNFLOWER

J. A. Blackburn, division trainmaster for the
Santa Fe, spent yesterday in Hutchinson.

Mrs. W. E. Kissick is reported as seriously ill
at the Stewart hospital. She was operated on
Thursday.

Frank Barnes, claim agent at the Santa Fe
freight depot, is laying off several days because
of sickness.

Mrs. Sadie Bates, who was operated on at
Mercy hospital, is improving nicely, and she has
been removed to her home, 700 Fifth avenue
west.

A free victrola concert will be given in the
church at Castleton tonight to which everybody
is invited.

Harader McKenzie, formerly with the Johnson
undertaking establishment, is in the city for a
short visit.

F. B. Callendar, of the local Cadillac agency,
was in Wichita yesterday on business.

R. P. Hershberger and S. V. Hana have
returned from Wichita, where they attended the
Threshermans’ convention.

Mr. and Mrs. O. F. Kramer, who have for the
past five years been residents of Hutchinson,
have moved to Minneapolis, where they will
reside. Mr. Kramer is a traveling salesman.

C. Crook, of Kansas City, has come to accept a
position as salesman in the Ellsworth shoe store.

SkkkkkkkrkkbkkhkkRkkkkkkRkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

OBITUARY INDEX PROJECT UPDATE
By Bill Rexroad

Good progress is being made in compiling a
card file of Reno County obituaries. As of the
end of 2004 nine hundred cards have been filled
out and made available for use in the Kansas
Room of the Hutchinson Public Library. The
work continues.

Here are the volunteers who have done the work
and the newspapers they have searched:

Hazel Ashens — 7he Hutchinson Call (done),
The Hutchinson Daily Herald (done), The



THE SUNFLOWER

Hutchinson Interior (done), The Hutchinson
News (in progress), The South Hutchinson Satur-
day Review (done)

Buck Balzer — The Buhler Herald (done), The
Buhler News (done)

Kathleen Dankanyin — 7he Hutchinson Ga-
zette (done)

Ann Lambert — The Arlington Enterprise
(done), The Lerado Ledger (done), The Turon
Headlight (done), The Turon Rustler (done)

Pam McAllister — The Nickerson Argosy (in
progress)

Edith McReynelds — The Partridge Cricket
(done), The Partridge Press (done)

Hazel Ashens continues to search The Hutchin-
son News for obituaries. Other newspapers that
haven’t been searched yet are those from Haven,
Langdon, Partridge (7he Bulletin), Plevna, and
Sylvia. Contact Bill Rexroad if you would like
to volunteer for this important project of the
Reno County Genealogical Society.

Fxkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkk

INTERNET SEARCH TROUBLE?

Are you having trouble doing an Intemet
search? Need help finding information? You
might want to try a “virtual reference” service
called MyWebLibrarian.com. This is a free ser-
vice that is available from any computer that has
Intemnet access.

To access the service, go directly to
<www.myweblibrarian.com> and click on the
type of question you'd like answered — general,
coliege, school, or medical. Type in your ques-
tion and an Hlinois librarian will respond in real
time, using a chat or instant-messaging format.
The librarian may ask further questions to clarify
the type of information requested, and then di-
rect you to Web sites that will help fill your infor-
mation need. An e-mail transcript of the online
conversation is available once the visit is com-
pleted.

19

FEBRUARY 2005

MyWebLibrarian.com is the result of a joint
project among lllinois regional library systems.
Librarians from various lllinois libraries, including
public, academic, and special libraries, on a ro-
tating basis, staff the service. The hours are
Monday through Friday, from 9:00 a.m. to mid-
night; Saturday and Sunday, from 1:00 p.m. to
midnight.

The Computer Swallowed Grandma

The computer swallowed grandma.
Yes, honestly its true.
She pressed ‘control' and 'enter’
And disappeared from view.

It devoured her completely,
The thought just makes me squirm.
She must have caught a virus
Or been eaten by a worm.

I've searched through the recycle bin
And files of every kind;
I've even used the Internet,
But nothing did | find.

In desperation, | asked Jeeves
My searches to refine.
The reply from him was negative,
Not a thing was found ‘online’.

So, if inside your 'Inbox,’
My Grandma you should see,
Please 'Copy’, 'Scan' and 'Paste' her
And send her back to me!

Author Unknown

I hope this never happens to mel...

Hoppy Nowr Yo




FEBRUARY 2005 THE SUNFLOWER

SCREEN ACTOR TO SPEAK AT GENEALOGICAL SOCIETIES CONFER-
ENCE

TOPEKA, Kan. - Henry Z. « " Jones, Jr., fellow of the American Society of Genealogists, will be the featured speaker
at the 31st annual conference of the Kansas Council of Genealogical Societies to be held June 18, 2005.

The conference, co-hosted by the Reno County Genealogical Society, will be held at Salvation Army, 700 North Walmit,
Hutchinson.

Jones will give four sessions:

“When the Sources are Wrong!”;

“Tracing the Origins of Early 18th Century German Palatine and Other Emigrants”; “Family Tradition: How to Separate
Fact from Fantasy in Genealogical Research”; “Genealogy in the New Millennium: Where We’ve Been and Where We’re
Going!”.

In “When the Sources are Wrong!”, Jones will explain how to spot sources which are often found to be in error and how
these obstacles can be overcome.

Emphasizing the how-to’ s of pinpointing and unearthing European roots will be the topic of “Tracing the Origins of
Early 18th Century Palatine Emigrants”.

“The term “Palatine’ was given to any German-speaking person who arrived in colonial America in the early to mid 18th
century,” said Jones. “My own interest in them arose when I found out one of my ancestors, Abraham Bergmann, was a
Palatine heading for the new world in 1709, but who was instead settled by the British in County Limerick, Ireland.”

Although he does not personally descend from any of the Palatines, Jones has devoted 40 years to chronicling all 847
families who headed to New York in 1710 and 1500 later arrivals to other colonies between 1717 and 1776.

Long-held family traditions can be twisted and changed over the years, and in “Family Tradition: How to Separate Fact
from Fantasy in Genealogical Research”, Jones will use one of the Palatine family heads, friend of George Washington
and large land-holder, Jost Hite, the so-called “Baron of the Shenandoah Valley”, as a textbook example of how tradition
can go wrong.

“Because of [Hite’s] later prominence in Virginia, his descendants mistakenly ascribed a German baronial background to
him in their family tradition,” said Jones, “all of which proved false via my research eventually. However, there was a germ
of truth in every part of that erroneous tradition that came down over the years, but it had been warped and changed over
generations.”

Jones will take a look at what is ahead for new genealogical technology that emphasizes the importance of humanizing
ancestors in “Genealogy in the New Millennium: Where We’ve Been and Where We’re Going!”,

“This new computer age is both a blessing and a curse to genealogists. We now have access to sources we never would have
been able to find,” said Jones. “However, there is so much genealogical ‘garbage’ out there on the internet as well as
marvelous tidbits of data, great caution must be used in sorting it all out.”

Jones became interested in genealogy at the age of eight when he found an old trunk filled with family information and
memorabilia. He wrote his first work, 4 Few More Left: The Story of Isaac Hillman, about his great grandfather while still
in high school. Since then, Jones has published seven books, including The Palatine Families of New York-1710, the winner
of the Donald Lines Jacobus Prize for best genealogical book of the year in 1986, and Psychic Roots: Further Adventures in
Serendipity & Intuition in Genealogy, featured on NBC-TV’s “Unsolved Mysteries.”

The member and former trustee of the Association of Professional Genealogists received an award of merit from the
National Genealogical Society for distinguished work in genealogy. He is also a charter member and former director of The
Genealogical Speaker’s Guild.

20

(o~



THE SUNFLOWER FEBRUARY 2005

“I really think genealogy is almost “a calling’ for most of us, something we’re ‘supposed’ to do,” said Jones. “By getting in
touch with the past, we’re leaving a legacy for the future, if we do it right, via documentation with sources contemporary
with the event.”

Jones also boasts a 25-year acting career in motion pictures and television. He began his career as co-star of the “Tennessee
Ermnie Ford Show”, then was featured in eight Walt Disney films, including “Blackbeard’s Ghost”, “Herbie Rides Again”,
“The Shaggy D.A.” and “The Cat from Outer Space.”

During the 1960s and 1970s, he appeared on many television comedy programs, including “Love Boat”, “The Jeffersons”,
“Mork & Mindy”, “The Henry Fonda Show” and “Petticoat Junction”. He also had recurring roles on “My Three Sons” and
“The Patty Duke Show”.

Jones is also a long-time songwriter and member of ASCAP. He has released four projects on RCA, Capitol and Epitome
Records.

His books and recordings will be available for sale at the conference.

The Kansas Council of Genealogical Societies was organized in February 1974 by six Kansas genealogical societies. The
organization exists to provide an instrument for communication within the Kansas genealogical community; coordinate and
disseminate information concerning genealogical societies in Kansas; encourage preservation and safeguarding of manu-
scripts, books, memoranda and memorabilia relating to the people of Kansas and to deposit it in suitable libraries; and en-
courage and work with any organization that promotes improvement in genealogical facilities and holdings of Kansas librar-
ies, archives and repositories.

Pre-registration cost is $35 if paid by June 1. Walk-ins are also welcome and may register for $40 at the door. Those who
register late are not guaranteed lunch and a syllabus. Please register early.

For more information, log on to the Kansas Council of Genealogical Societies website at:
http://skyways.lib ks.us/genweb/kcgs/index. html.

The Salvation Army building is a new building, one block east of Main street on either East 7th or East 8th, with an
entrance from the west parking lot and from the north off of eighth street. The registration table will be accessible to those
using the west or north entrances. For easy access vendors may wish to use the east entrance and parking lot. There are no
steps. Directions to the Salvation Army building are: Hwy 61 to Eleventh St. (11 St.), exit west to Poplar St., turn south to
eighth street.

Editor’s Note: The Committee for the Conference consists of Ruth Filbert and Karen Burgess, Kansas Council of Genea-
logical Societies representatives and from Reno County Genealogical Society, Marilyn Brown, along with KCGS President
Rowena Olsen and RCGS President Ann Lambert. At the January RCGS Board Meeting, it was thought that 100% atten-
dance of area RCGS members would be ideal. Can we do that? Volunteers will also be needed as greeters, at the registration
table, and at the RCGS sales table. Let Marilyn, Ann, Ruth or Karen know how you will help to make this conference a
success.

- JANUARY RCGS BOARD MEETING

Money making projects were discussed. With membership shrinking, one way to save money has already been initiated.
The quarterly will be printed by City Blue Print in Wichita and mailed by postal resort also in Wichita in stead of using a
bulk mailing permit. A bulk mailing permit required a mailing of 200+ publications and we do not have that many mem-
bers. Another suggestion was to have a “donation jar” at each meeting. Hopefully, this will eliminate the need for a raise in
dues.

21



Standard Pedigree Tree

{ James Harrison Moore
] cu00000000000C00000600

o: 22 Jan 1831 in lllinois

John Thomas Moore
00000000000co00o0o0aoo
b: 02 Mar 1876 in Cloud County, Ka

m: 15 Jun 1861
d: 12 Apr 1897 in Norway, Republic

m: 28 Jan 1896 in Choska, Creek N
d: 10 Jan 1965 in Lyons, Rice Co. K

Elizabeth Duncan
000C00000000000gaccoon

d:

Elias Edward Moore

00000000000000000000o
b: 17 Apr 1919 in Kackley, Republic
m: 08 Mar 1938 in Hutchinson, Ren

b: 03 Mar 1841
d: 20 Feb 1884 in Norway, Republic

George W. Tipton
000000000aoooooosoooa
b: 15 Dec 1847 in Alabama

Mattie Della Tipton
000000000000000000000

m: 30 Jun 1872 in Paris, Lamar Co.
d: 05 Dec 1904 in Coweta, Oklahom

b: 08 Oct 1879 in Waldron, Scott Co
d: 19 Apr 1964 in Lyons, Rice Co. K

Elizabeth Ann Winchester
00000c00000o0oononooooon

| Edward Lee Moore

0000000000000ccoOO0oDoos
{ b: 23 Nov 1938 in Little River, Rice
i m: 14 May 1972 in Hutchinson, Ren
id:

b: 16 Dec 1856 in Arkansas
d: 31 Oct 1921 in Sandsprings, Tuls

Edmond Hughlin Barrett
0O00000oOosococoooocoonnoo

Virgil Chester Barrett
000D00000000cooboooo0
b: 06 Aug 1893 in Pawnee Rock, Ba

b: 29 Mar 1857 in Lycoming County,
m: 07 Jan 1883 in Clark County, lili
d: 30 Jan 1916 in Pawnee Rock, Ba

m: 20 Aug 1919 in Hutchinson, Ren
d: 31 Aug 1977 in Hutchinson, Reno

Anise Bennett
goo0oooootoocoooooooo

Virginia Edith Barrett

b: 28 Dec 1862 in Clark County, lllin
d: 20 Nov 1947 in Great Bend, Bart

000000000000000000000
b: 28 Feb 1922 in Great Bend, Barto
d: 24 Dec 1991 in Hutchinson, Reno

Sevier Hawkins Hedrick
coO0o0Dopoooooocopoooo

Notes:

Edith Vertie Hedrick
0C00o0o00000000000000000 ‘
b: 15 Mar 1896 in Heizer, Barton Co
d: 30 Jul 1980 in Hutchinson, Reno

b: 16 Sep 1847 in Preble Co. Ohio
m: Mar 1887 in Arbele, Scotland Co
d: 24 Sep 1925 in Heizer, Barton Co

Margaret Ellen Chasteen
00Cc0000000D000coc0ao0

b: 21 May 1868 in Missouri
d: 15 May 1918 in Great Bend, Bart

22




Standard Pedigree Tree

iAron Regehr
| o0000000000000000000

Abraham T. Regehr
00000000000000o00oooo
b: 14 May 1880 in Inman, McPhers
m: 02 Jun 1804

d: 20 Mar 1971 in inman, McPherso

b: 11 Nov 1827 in Sparau, South R
m: 25 Aug 1862 in Marienthal, Sout
d: 29 Dec 1805 in Inman, McPherso

Katherina Thiessen
DOoO0CcO000O0000000o0o0oDaon

Abe F. Regehr
g00000000000000000d00D0
b: 28 Sep 1907 in Inman, McPherso
m: 08 Aug 1935 in Kingman, Kingm
d: 06 Jul 1998 in Hutchinson, Reno

b: 20 Jan 1843 in Province Elbing,
d: 06 Aug 1926 in Inman, McPherso

000000coocoooooooocoan
b:

Helena Friesen

000000000000000000coa
b: 12 Feb 1885 in Inman, McPherso
d: 09 Nov 1970 in Inman, McPherso

m:
d:

Doooooooooooooobooooo

Lois Jane Regehr
000000000000000000000
b: 03 May 1944 in Hutchinson, Ren
m: 14 May 1972 in Hutchinson, Ren
d:

b:
d:

Heinrich Holzrichter
ooopo0ooocoonooocoooano

John Holzrichter

00o000Dooonooocoocoaon
b: 08 Sep 1887 in McPherson, McP
m: 11 Sep 1908 in Harvey Co. Kans
d: 30 Sep 1976 in Halstead, Harvey

b: 05 Dec 1849 in South Russia
m: 18 Nov 1871 in South Russia
d: 26 Sep 1887

Barbara Konrad
0000000a8c00000aooooo

d:

Minnie Sara Holzrichter
00o00000o0oooooo0ooono
b: 09 Dec 1912 in Burrton, Harvey

b: 02 Jan 1846 in South Russia
d: 16 Jun 1930

go0ooooooooooocooocooooo
b:

Notes:

Sara Friesen
00ooo0aooooocoooocooocon
b: 21 Oct 1890 in Halstead, Harvey
d: 17 Apr 1979 in Buhler, Reno Co.

m:
d:

000000000000000000000

b:
d:




Americu  tetoricul Society of Germans From Bussia
Ancestral GChurt

OATE

PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

Harold M. Balzer

STREET ADDRESS

Buhler

cITY STATE

Kansas

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK
WRITE DATES THUS:
DAY, MONTH, YEAR

1 JAN. 1976

Balzer, Harold Marvin

2

__Balzer, Isaac Henry

4

(FATHER'S NAME)
8 1 Dec. 1896
. Inman, Kansas
M 1 Sept. 1918
FL Buhler, Kansas
© 25 Feb, 1988
- Buhler, Kansas

5 April 1923

r. Inman, Kansas

m 28 Dec. 1945

P. McPherson, Kansas
:g D

PL

Steinert, Darlene Margie

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

KEY

8
M
-]
PL
DA

BORN
MARRIED
OIED
PLACE
DATE

USE BLACK INK

AHSGR Form #G-2

BU Buhler Municipal Cem.

Adrian, Tena Elsie

Balzer, John

Balzer, Peter i€
(GREAT GRANDFATI 17
s 11 Aug. 1827
L grosswelide,, So..Russia
m/oa/eL 27 Feb, 1851

(FATHER'S FATHER])
e 6 Janc 1852
r. Paulsheim, Russia 9
M 28 May 1872
PL
o 18 July 1930
Buhler Kansas
BU Hebron Cemetary
#Molotchma Colony in
Taurida of South Russia

e

Penner, Sarah

©® 10 Jan. 1902
L %naman » Kansas(Hebron Cem.

(FATHER'S MOTHER)

s 26 Nov, 1852
r. Paulsheim, Russiax 1"
D 15 Jano 1908

eL Inman, Kansas
BU Hebron Cemetary

12

Adrian, Henry Heinrich

18
(GREAT GRANDMOTHER)
s 7 Feb. 1831 1
PL Friede . i
ugx.xsdg%‘ So. Russia
L. Inman, Kansas (Hebron Cem.)2o
Pel?'nerh Gl?X&gFATHERl 21
22 May 1831
L SJ.exanderthal So. Russia
M/DA/PL 28 Dec. 1851
o 21 March 1906
r. Inaman, Kansas (Hebron Cem.
Lorenz, Sarah 22
GREAT GR l:mo-rl-uzm 23
[.3 Augo 1
PL S hardau So. Russia
o 2L Aug. 1909

. Inman, Kansas (Hebron Cem.) 2),

Adgiae HeE e 25
s 22 March l
PL Rudnerweide ’ Russia* .
moaee 1l Dec 1871 Marienruhsst

(MOTHER'S NAME])
s U4 Feb, 1897
r. Parker, South Dakota
o 1l Feb. 1964
r. Hutchinson, Kansas

BU Buhler Municipal Cem.

(MOTHER'S FATHER)

8 9 Dec. 18

ru Bruderfeld, Russia¥# 13
m 17 Nov, 1895

PL Mountain Lake, Minn,
o 12 Septe 1952

EJ. Blt]i}ﬁe Kanicipal Cem.

stLocated in the Crimea. 14
of South Russia

Unruh, Katherine

o 8 July 1936
re Buhler, Kansas(Bu.Mun, Cem 2

[__Loewen, Helena

27

(GREAT GRANDMOTHER]
e 11 March 1853
e Hiershau, Russiai#
o 20 Sept. 1926
r. Buhler, Kansas(Bu. Mun.Cem 23

Unruré, ohan T,
{(GREAT GRANDPATHER]

p 11 NOVQ 18!]7
-p. Waldheim, Molotschna

{(MOTHER'S MOTHER)

s 22 June 1875

e Parker,.South Dakota 15
o 25 January 1960

L Buhleh, Kansas

BU Buhler Municipal Cem.

M/DA/PL
o 20 Jul. 189131 .
nneso
P"Pauls , Katherine 2 gg

{GREAT GRANDMOTHER)

o 29 March 18L9

o S June 188l

PL



Pedigree Chart

3 Jan 2005
Chartno.
No. 1 on this chartis the sameasno.____onchartno, 32 James BURGESS
16 Henry BURGESS
b: 15 May 1833 33 Rachel HUDDLESTON
8 Ernest E. BURGESS d: 9 Nov 1903
|b: 15 Aug 1872 34 Joseph HUDDLESTON
p: Miami Co., KANSAS 17 Jane H. HUDDLESTON
L m: 24 Dec 1891 b: 2 Dec 1842 35 Sarah HESS
AArthur William BURGESS |p: Rural STERLING, KANSAS  d: 22 Dec 1913
ib: 25 Oct 1893 d: 6 Jul 1922 36 Peter GEIST
ip: Rural STERLING, KANSAS  |p: Miami Co., KANSAS 18 William GEIST
im: 21 Aug 1918 b: 22 Apr 1830 37 Mary M. KRATZER
!p: NICKERSON, KANSAS 9 Anna GEIST d: 8 Jan 1890 .
id: 5 Nov 1969 b: 26 Sep 1871 i . 38 Benjamin SCHNEIDER
ip: Reno Co., KANSAS p: PENNSYLVANIA {19 Mary\Maria SNYDER ]
: d: 12 May 1904 b: 10 Sep 1835 39 Catharina HEPLER
2 Hubert Ernest BURGESS p: Rural STERLING, KANSAS  d: Apr 1917
b: 1 Jul 1919 40 RITSCHARD\RITCHHA
p: Nickerson, Ks. Farm south of 20 RITCHHART\RICHHAR
m: 16 Jun 1946 . b: 27 Sep 1829 41 SUSANNA LAWYER
p: STERLING, KANSAS 10 David E. RICHHART | g May 1906
d: 15 Sep 1977 b: 2 Nov 1855 42 Ernest TAYLOR
p: STERLING, KANSAS p: Rural Jacksonville, Hlinois 21 Betty TAYLOR P
i m: 15 Oct 1885 b: 9 May 1834 {43 Alice WILDE
|5 Letha RICHHART p: PENNSYLVANIA d: 14 May 1903
b: 6 Jul 1893 d: 3 Jul 1942 44 Samuel COCHRAN
p: Reno Co., KANSAS p: Reno Co., KANSAS 22 William COCHRAN
d: 10ct 1989 b: 22 Feb 1812 45 Nancy AULD
p: Reno Co., KANSAS 11 Mary Jane COCHRAN _|4: 10 sep 1891
b: 12 Apr 1859 46 Thomas WILSON
1 Keith BURGESS R.T. p: PENNSYLVANIA 23 Margaret WILSON
b: 6 Aug 1949 d: 6 Apr 1929 b: 1820 47 Margaret ADAMS
p: Reno Co., KANSAS p: Reno Co., KANSAS d: 1 Jul 1896
m: 24 Oct 1970 48 James Pamer BOGGS
p: Partridge, Reno Co., KANSAS 24 Tyree T. BOGGS
d: b: 28 Sep 1833 49 Aretta COX
p: 12 James T. BOGGS d: 15 Mar 1862
b: 12 Apr 1854 50 William LOWE
sp: Martha PERKINS p: Lee Co., Virgina 25 Kathrine\Cathrine LOWE
m: 18 Dec 1884 b: bet 1830 and 1837 51 Mariah DAVIS
6 Jesse Watson BOGGS p: Carter Co., KENTUCKY d:
|b: 6 Sep 1886 d:28 Feb 1918 52 William SEXTON
i p: KENTUCKY p: Carter Co., KENTUCKY 26 SEXTON
3 m: 16 Mar 1905 b 53 Frances "Fannie"” KNIPP
i p: KENTUCKY 13 Telythia SEXTON d
\d: 17 Jan 1968 b: 12 Oct 1868 54
{P: STERLING, KANSAS p: KENTUCKY g
d: 24 Apr 1957 b 55
3 Lela "RUTH" BOGGS p: STERLING, KANSAS a
b: 7 Jun 1922 56 JOHN KETTERING
p: AUGUSTA, KS 28 KETTERING\KETRON\
d: 12 Nov 1984 b: 27 Jun 1819 57 M MERCER\ MUSSER
p: Reno Co., KANSAS 14 FLOYD CATRON d: 27 Oct 1890
T b: Sep 1857 58 MARTIN KEGLEY
p: WYTHEVILLE, VIRGINIA {28 REBECCA KEGLEY
! m: 30 Dec 1880 b: 2 Sep 1824 59 M MOYERS\ MYERS
7 Dora Rebecca CATRON__ |p: Home of G.W. Lowe d: 1 May 1901
b: 5 Sep 1886 d: 19 Apr 1934 60 JESSE LOWE\LOW
p: KENTUCKY p: Rowan Co., KENTUCKY 30 GEORGE W. LOWE
d: 17 Aug 1971 e b: 14 Jun 1818 61 REBECCA
- AS 15 MARY JANE LOWE d: 16 Dec 1907
[W“’f‘“zmw b: 6 Apr 1864 62
IR E aumess p: Tazwell Co., VIRGINIA 31 Mary Ann STEPHENSON
Hutchinson, Kansas d: 22 Mar 1936 b: 63
|67502-8023 —P: Rowan Co,, KENTUCKY d:

25



FEBRUARY 2005 THE SUNFLOWER

THE SUNFLOWER INDEX
VOLUME XXV1I, No. 1

Adams 15,25 Case 13 French 8 Houchin 15
Adrian 24 Casey 14 Friesen 23 House 18
Aheamn 9 Catterlin 13 Fuller 1 Howard 12
Albright 16 Cavel 7 Gallup 14 Huddleston 25
Alexander 9, 14 Chain 18 : Gardner 8,9 Hugo - 5

Amold 14 Chambers 17 Gates 18 Ice 17
Ashens 18 Chasten 22 Gebhart 15 Irwin 15
Aspey 14 Churchill 7 Geist 25 Jackson 10
Asquith 8 Clemson 12 Goatley 18 Jacobus 20
Astor 8 Cobb 8,9 Goodwin 15 Jennings 16
Auld 25 Cochran 25 Gould 9 Johns 16
Baddeley 16 Cockrum 13 Grace 7 Johnson 9,15
Baker 17 Collins 17 Grant 16 Johnston 9,15
Balzer 4,19,24 Combs 9 Graves 16,17 Jones 8, 15, 18, 20
Barnes 15,18 Cook 17 Gray 18 Kaiser 13
Barrett 22 Coons 17 Green 13 Kay 14
Bates 18 Cooter 13 Gregg 13 Kegley 25
Bauer 14 Coughlin 18 Griffin 9 Kelley 17
Bechtold 17 Couzens 8 Groves 16 Kelly 13
Bellah 9 Cox 25 Guldner 5 Kere 17
Bennett 22 Crabath 10 Haas 14 Kessinger 16
Berchtold 6 Crawford 10 Hagenmaster Kettering 25
Bergmann 20 Crook 18 13,17 Kimmerle 14
Bjurstedt 9 Daley 17 Hale 17 King George 6

Blackburmn 16, 18 Daniels 8 Hall 5 Kinsella 9

Blense 8 Dankanyin 19 Hallock 17 Kirk 8

Boggs 25 Davis 25 Hamilton 7 Kissick 18
Bolin 17 Dcan 17 Hana 18 Kleist 8

Borkenhagen 5 Delehanty 10 Haskard 15 Knight 13
Bothwell 16 DeVolt 17 Haston 18 Knipp 25
Bou-Ed 7 Dibble 9 Hedrick 5,22 Kolchmainen 9

Breitung 8 Doyle 9 Helper 25 Konrad 23
Briand 7 Dumba 7 Herbstein 4 Kramer 9,18
Bromler 9 Duncan 22 Herrvieu 7 Kratzer 25
Brooks 14 Dunn 17 Hershberger 18 Lackey 5

Brouthers 10 Dunnett 14 Hess 25 Lambert 19,21
Brown 15, 21 Edwardes 7 Hettinger 15 Lamont 17
Bryan 8 Eidson 15 Hey 16 Lansing 7

Bueford 17 Emery 14 Higley 13 Larabee 18
Buenz 7 Ennis 14 Hillman 20 Lawyer 25
Buettner 14 Evans 17 Hite 20 Lees 13
Burgess4, 18, 21, 25 Filbert 4,21 Holdeman 17 Leiter 8

Burris 16 Flagler 16 Hollweg 7 Lentz 18
Cade 18 Flora 18 Holmes 13 Leonard 18
Calendar 18 Ford 7 Holzichter 23 Lindsay 17
Carlson 17 Fox 17 Horine 9 Livermore 8

Carson 7 Frakes 16 Hostetter 14 Lloyd-George 6

26



THE SUNFLOWER

Loewen 24
Logan 17
Loomis 9
Lorenz 24
Lowe/Low 25
Luderus 10
MacKeller 8
Malloy 13
Manis 15
Mann 14, 15
Martin 14, 15, 18
Masterson 18
Matlock 14
McAllister 19
McClelland 14
McCoy 13,17
McDermed 14
McDill 13
McElvain 17
McGarey 15
McKenzie 18
McKinney 5
McKinstry 15
McReynolds 19
Mercer/Musser 25
Meredith 9
Meyer 5
Miller 18
. Moore 22
Morse 9
Mount 17
Moyers/Myers 25
Mucks 9
Murphy 13,16
Murray 9
"~ Nicholas 7
Nichols 13
Niles 13
Nuest 13
O’Leary 17
Oakes 15,16
Ochlert 13
Ohrt 9
Oliphant 16
Olsen 21
Osborne 8

Painter 14, 16
Partridge 8, 14
Patton 8

- Pauls 24

Payne 14
Pegoud 7
Pell 9
Penner 24
Perkins 14
Peters 24
Pipp 10
Pope 16
Postlewait 16
Pressier 16
Pretorious 7
Railsback 18
Randall 17
Ray 9
Razlaff 14
Regehr 23
~ Rennolet 13
Renz 9
Rexroad 4, 13, 18
Rice 16, 17
Richards 9
Rife 16
Risley 13
Ritschard/Ritchha -
25
Rockefeller 8
Roehr 16
Rowland 15
Rucker 7
Rutherford 15
Ryan 9
Sams 13
Sayre 9
Schneider 25
Schwab 8
Scott 4
Sears 9
Severin 16
Sexton 25
Shakeshaft 16
Shaw 13
Smith 14,16
Snair 16
Snizer 17
Snodgrass 17
Soutar 9
Spickard 15
Starr 17
Steinford 13
Stewart 15

27

FEBRUARY 2005

Story 7
Stouloudis 7
Strong 16
Sunday 8
Swartzel 18
Tackey 14
Talbott 9
Tanzer 8
Taylor 25
Tedrick 17
Theede 13
Thiessen 23
Thompson 14
Timkar 13
Tipton 22
Travers 9
Tuppar 7
Turner 16
Unruh 24
Val Jean 5
Vanderbeck 9
Veach 10
Venigelos 6,7
Von Bernstorff' 7
Von Papen 7
Wagler 16
Waller 7
Walsh 7
Ward 7
Washington 7
Watson 13,15
Weddigen 6
Welch 13
West 14
White 15
Whitlock 7
Wightman 9
Wilde ' 25
Wilkinson 17
Willard 9
Williams 10
Willis 13
Wilson

6,8,9, 16,25
‘Winchester 22
Winston - 9
Wood 9,13,16
Worthington 9
Zaimis 7

Zimmerman 8



FEBRUARY 2005 | THE SUNFLOWER

'RENO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE

CEMETERY RECORDS OF RENO COUNTY
‘ Burials from 1860’s through 1978. $23.00

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS OF RENO COUNTY 1872-1913 $23.00
1880 CENSUS RENO COUNTY, KANSAS ' $17.00

| GRAVES IN NORTH INMAN CEMETERY
Superior Township, McPherson County, Kansas. . $7.00

RECORDED DEATHS OF RENO COUNTY 1890-1911 + INDEX, 4 Volumes $17.00
RECORDED EARLY BIRTHS OF RENO COUNTY, KANSAS 1890-1911 + INDEX $17.00

INDEX TO NATURALIZATION RECORDS OF RENO COUNTY, KS
Name index of citizens who filed at the Reno County Courthouse, 1875-1955. $12.50

RECORDED HOMESTEAD RECORDS OF RENO COUNTY, KS 1875-1945
Name, location and file date, 1875-1945. $21.50

TEACHERS OF RENO COUNTY 1884-1966
Early teachers of Reno County. Color map of school districts included. $27.50

All Prices include postage and handling. Kansas residents add 6.75% sales tax.
Mail orders to: RCGS, P. O. Box 5, Hutchinson, Kansas 67504-0005

RENO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
POBOXS MR
HUTCEINSON KS 67504-0005 ; = A

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED | S

DARREN J. McMANNIS
P.0. BOX 387
NORTH NEWTON, KS 67117

28



